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General Geology of the Pine Creek Area

DVMEA - 3858 -~ 8/L/55

The country rock of the Pine Creek area is brincipally Frichard
formation, although east of the Highland-Surprise mine the Burke formation
'is present. The Prichard formation'has been dividéd into lower and upper
| members. The lower Prichard is "thin to thick beddéd,‘light to dark gray‘
argillite, laminated in part", interbedded with mihite to light gray, sube
vitreous to vitreous quartzife". The ubper Priéhard is described as "thin
to thick-bedded with thinly laminated, dark gray argillite". Argillite in
this case is a district term and much of the argillite is actually very
fine-grained, dark quartzite; in other districts much of the thickly bed-
ded material would be called graywacke. Other portions might well be
classified as shales and slates.

Bedding attitudes in the vicinity of the Nevada-Stewart mine
are diVerse, but in general show a northeasterl& strike and a southerly
dip.

Economically, the moét significant structural feature of the
Pine Creek érea is the Yreka shear zoﬁé.”}The productiﬁe mines in the
Pine Creek area,.excépt for theﬂDougiqs‘éﬁd Constitution-mineé, ére on -
this shear zone. The productivglveins afe:'-the'Sunset, thé Denver, the
New vein in Nabob mine, the_Sidﬂey;.thoééliﬁ the NeVada;Stewarﬁ.mine, the
Surprise'and the Highland vein; |

Producﬁive veins~of the.Fin¢>Creek érea, except for the stib-
nite-bearing veins, are compoéed;mainly bf‘pyrite,'carbénateé, dark
glassy quartz, byrrhotite,'sphalerité, éﬁd galena., Pyrrhotite is abun-~

dant, and it is the characteristic gangue mineral,
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UMPLEBY, Joseph B., and JONES, E.,L., Jr.: Geology and Ore Deposits of

I,

II.

I,

Shoshone County, Idaho; U. S. Geological Survey Bulletin 732,
1923

Location

A. Lies in Couer d'Alene district.

B. Comprises a large part of the narrow portion of the State. Extends
northward to the International boundary. From the summit of the
Continental Divide on the east - the county extends west approximately
half way across the State.

1. Lies within greatly dissected plateau region.
2. Characterized by deep valleys separated by high, timbered divides.

C. Approximately 75 miles in léngth north to south. North end 12 miles

wide, eastern border trends southeastward 60 miles wide at southern
border.

History and Production -

G.

Ore deposits discovered - 1878
Active exploration - 1884.
Few districts opened since 1890, -

1883 - gold discovered..
1. $250,000 worth produced - follow1ng year.

1885 ~ lead-silver dlscovered
1. 1889 - yielding annually 17 500 short tons of lead - 1,000,000
ounces of silver.

1904 -~ copper
1. Snowstorm mine
2. 1908 - maximum output - 9,000,000 pounds.

1905 - 2inc - first marketed.
1. 144,000 pounds sold.

Geology of Region

A,

Sedimentary rocks
1. comprise slate, quartz1te, calcareous shale, and strata of inter-
mediate composition.

2. known as Belt series ~ Algonkain age.
3. several thousand feet in thickness,





B.
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Subdivision into formations.

1.

Le

5e

6.

Prichard Formation
a. lowest in Belt series
b, best developed in central and southwest parts - 8,000 feet
‘thick
¢. blue shale and slate - 1nterbedded gray sandstone and quart-
zite
d. near Kellogg - formation subdivided
-1, upper, middle and lower members
2. massive bed of white and gray quart21te
a. Pine Creek area quartzite member - 200' thick
b. Clearwater River area - 1,500' thick
1. slates converted to mica schist and gneiss

Burke Formation o
a. overlying Prichard formation ‘
1. series of pale-tinted siliceous shale and sericitic
flaggy quartzite
2. 3,500' thick - central part
1, OOO' thick - southward

Revett Quart21te
a. overlies Burke formatlon
~ 1. similar in composition’
2. beds more massive - more purely siliceous
3. 1,200' thick east of Wallace; 1,500' extreme south;
2,300' at Wardner. ‘ :

St. Regls Formation
a. quartzitic sandstone and shale
1.  1,000!' thick - small areal distribution

‘Newland (Wallace) Formation

a, covers approximately half of Shoshone County
1. thickess formation above Prichard - 4,000 to 6,000!
2. made up of thin bedded calcareous rock
. a. above beds ~ calcareous sandstone and shale
b. middle ~ impure limestone
c. upper - blue shale predominates
3. southern section - metamorphosed to -
a. mica schist
b. hornstone
c. quartzite and related rocks,

Striped Peak Formation
a., Belt series ~ less widely distrlbuted
b. similar to St. Regis
1. 1lilac =~ colored quartzitic beds
2, along crest -~ 1,000' of beds exposed
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C. Igneous Roéks
1. all intrusive

a.

exception - small patches of basalt in.lower drainage basin
of St. Joe Rlver

2, grouped as:

a.

b.

monzonite

1. outliers of Idaho bathollth

2. crops out in area of 24,000 square miles - central and
southern part of State

3. late Mesozoic age

4, -caused intense metamorphism

lamprophyre

1. differentiates from granitic intrusion

diabase ,

1. 1largest mass known as Wishards sill

2. extends 30 miles - upper drainage basin of St. Joe River -
-intruded near middle of Newfoundland formation

" 3. . locally metamorphosed by granitic 1ntru31ons

L. oldest igneous rock in region -
5. elsewhere occurs as narrow dikes

3. dikes - southern portion

. Qe
b.
C.
d.

granodiorite

porphyritic monzonite
‘pegmatite

anorthosite - one locality

D. Structure .
1. involves large scale faulting and folding .

Ae

b.

Osburn fault

1. extends across entire county

Placer Creek fault

1. crosses county in an east—west direction - known to cross
Continental Divide.

IV. Ore DepoSits‘

A, Deposits in Igneous Rocks
1. No large deposits of ore

S

monzonite intrusion

"1, veinlets of sphalerite

2. disseminated pyrite
3. sphalerite
4. quartz and galena velnlets transverse monzonite -~ develop-
ment of:
a. sericite
b. chlorite
c. pyrite

2. Numerous:dikes






Ce.

1.

2.

Page ~ L

a. late phases of magmatic activity

Deposits in Sedimentary Rocks

Ore deposits unique among mineral deposits - replacement deposits
in quartzite .
a. mineral occurrences diverse in character.
Burke and Revett formations
a. purest quartzite
b. principal lodes
Disseminated deposits : :
a. only copper minerals have yielded disseminated deposits of
commercial value
b. galena and sphalerite deposits
1. east end of Bunker Hill and Sullivan Mine
2. 1in narrow zones along ore bodies elsewhere
c. pyrite deposits
1. widely disseminated in places
d. siderite deposits
1. most abundant and widely distributed
@, ‘most abundant in sericitic quartzite
b, areas of pronounced folding and faulting
. 2, characteristic gangue mineral
e, minerals formed through metasomatlc replacement of sedimen-
tary material
1. tourmaline
2, Dbiotite
3. chlorite
4. scapolite
5. garnet
6. magnetite
7. amphibole
8. pyroxene

Contact-Metamorphlc replacement deposits

1.
2.

3.
l‘-o

‘5'
é.

not well developed

number ‘of lodes

formed under temperature and pressure

deposits occur in Prichard slate, Burke quartzite and in calcar-
eous shales

position of ore bodies controlled by a zone of shearing or crush-
ing

zinc and lead most valuable ore from these dep051ts.

Replacement deposits along fissures and fracture zones.

1.

2.

responsible for ore deposits of economic importance

lead and silver deposits

a. most valuable deposits occur near Wardner

b, predominantly in Burke and Revett formations

c. -consist predominantly of argentiferous galena in a gangue of





3.
'
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7.

Page - 5

siderite or quartz

1. associated with the galena are sphalerite

2. pyrite, pyrrhotite, chalcopyrite, stlbnlte, tetrahed-
rite and magnetite

numerous lodes

Zinc Deposits - two principal areas

a.

b,

Coeur d'Alene District _

1. north and south of the Osburn Fault

2. zinc deposits contalned in Algonkian rock - Belt serles.
Pine Creek District

" 1. deposits are metasomatic fissure veins - occur in slate-

upper portion of Prichard formation
2, occur in zones of intense shearing

- 3. deposits confined between Placer Creek and Pine Creek

Faults

Copper Deposits

ae.

b,

b.

occur in Algonkain rocks - Belt series

l. formations ranging from the Prichard to the Newland
(Wallace)

classified according to mode of occurrence as siderite velns,

disseminated deposits, lead-silver veins carrying copper,

contact deposits and brecciated zones in diabase.

. Antimony Deposits
a.

valuable deposits known only in Pine Creek Area
1. veins have widely diverse dips and strlkes
2., contained in Prichard rocks

. 3. mineral content practically identical

L. stibnite and .quartz - dominate mlnerals - pyrite abun—
dantly developed
scattered bunches - v1c1n1ty of Burke

Siderlte Deposits

a,

area south of Osburn Fault - north and west. of Coeur d'Alene

river

1.  south area coextensive with diabase intrusion

2. north area deposits cross Little North Fork of Coeur
d'Alene River - .being exploited for copper

veins range from a few inches to 30! or more in width

1., some crop out for several hundred to a few thousand feet

siderite older than the quartz and’ chalcopyrlte

Pine Creek reglon - some notably manganlferous

Fissure Fillings |

3.

b,

accompanied by little if any replacement of the wall rock
gold deposits in Prichard and Newland formations
1. deposits contain same minerals as lead-silver lodes -
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but in vastly different proportlons

c. tungsten deposits

"~ 1. 'scheelite - common tungsten mlneral has been found along
lower part of Idaho Gulch and upper part of Trail Creek
and upper part of Pony Gulch.

‘V. Outlook

A, Future of Coeur d'Alene still bright
" 1. production of lead, silver and zinc has risen steadly
2. zinc will continue to increase
3. copper future not as bright
L. prospecting in Prichard areas should not be discouraged.
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Mre M. C. Brown, Preaident S

Sicney Mining Company
Sicdney Building

Kellogg, Idaho « / % 4

Res Docket No. D¥oa=3050 (Le.d-dinc)
Sidney Mining Coapany
Nevada-Stewart Mine
Shoshone Couaty, Tdaho-

Dear Mr. Browns

This is to inform you ‘that upoa the recommondatioﬁ
of ¥r. A. B. Weissenborn, Executive Officer, Region I, North-
west District, the cited application is being withdrawn and
placed in the inactive files. Your application to do addie
tional work on the Sidney property and extending into the
Nevada-Stewart property will now be considered uncer yowr
present Contract No. I&n-EBST, Docket No. DMEA-2351.

Sincerely yours,

8, Q. Mittendors ( g_/,/ AT ) ‘

@WAlt/er 3/22/57 /!
Copy to: ocket(-!)

4amr R File Adaninistrator

Op. Committee

Base Metals

Mr. Bishop, USEM

Mr., Klllsvaard USGS

Region YW%

. th‘O’n.

rcs-)”

8623
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Memorandum

To: Chief, Operations Control & Statistics Division

Froms Chicf, Base Metals Division ' )W

| Subject: Withdrawal of Application, Docket Nc. IMEA-3858 (Lead-Zine),
Sidney Mining Company, NevedseStewart liins, Shoshone Coumty,
kdzho,

Will you please withdraw the cited application from the
active files. The reason for this is that the requested additionmal
woerk on the 2300 level of the Sidney property and which extends iato
the Nevada-Stewart property will be considered as am amendzent or as
ar amended contract to Contract Mo. Idm<E367, Docket No. DMEA-2351,
Sidney Mining Company.

Flease refer to lotter, dated March 11, 1957, to Mr. -
George Selfridge, Chairmen, Operating Committee from A. E, Weissenborn,
Executive Officer, Region I, Northwest District.

W. R. Griswrold

'{»’o Ré Griwcld

JWAlt/er
Copy to: Docket (2)5/
Chron.,

8623
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So. 157 Howard Street
Spokane 4, Washington | ”; 45 d_ 220
' AN 58) -
I/

March 11, 1957

Mr. George C. Selfridge, Chairman : \
Operating Committee, DMEA
Department of the Interior ]

Washington 25, D. C. _ )

i
H

ST

Re: Docket No. DMEA-3858 (Lead Zinc)
Sidney Mining Company
Nevada-Stewart Mine
Shoshone County, Idaho

Dear Mr. Selfridge:

This is in reply to your letter of March 4, 1957 regarding
the above-referenced application. Your letter crossed ours of March
1, 1957 with which we forwarded memorandum reports by R. D. Sample
of the Geological Survey and E. G. Erickson of the Bureau of Mines.

The original application by the Sidney Mining Company for
assistance to explore on the Nevada-Stewart ground from the Sidney
2300 level was given the Docket No. 3858. Final action on this request
was deferred until work on the Sidney 2300 level should be sufficient
to serve as a basis for estimating costs for the work on the Nevada-
Stewart ground. When the Operator asked that this application be
reopened, we considered that it was advisable to refer to Docket
No. 3858 to identify the application to which we were referring,
although we recommended that the work be authorized by amendment to
Contract Idm-E367, Docket No. 2351. Sidney Mining Company is agreeable
to this.

We recommend that the applicant be advised that Docket
No. 3858 has been withdrawn and is reinstated under Docket No. 2351.

By Field Team, Region I, NW Dist.

QA E, &)\)JLLAAMM/ i g VIR
A. E. Weissenborn, Exec. Officer
U. S. Geological Survey

ce: USBM (2) m
USBM (AD) : nber

Sample Bureau of Mines
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MAR -4 1957

Hire A. L. Weissenborn

txecutive Gfficer

DvA Pield Team, Region X
Hortuwest District

South 157 Howard Street
Spokane L, washington

Sidney Mining Company
 Nevada=Stewart iiine
Shoshone County, Idaho

Dear lire. Weiscenborng

This is with refercnce to the cited property. It is
our understanding from correspondence and from our conversation
with you when you were in Washington recently. that the Siéney
iining Company now desires to amend their present contract
(No. IGm-E367, Docket No. N A-2351), which would allow them to
do the proposed exploration work on the cited property from the
Sidney workings. Under these conditions it is our opinion that
the cited application should be withdrawn. '

At your earliest convenienﬁe, we would appreciate
receiving your comments and recommendations concerning this

Hember, Geological Survey — © Chron,

Res Dockot Noe Wiche3858 (Lead=Zine)

application,
Sincérely yours,
George C. Selfridgé '
‘ .Chairman, Uperating Comitte(j’ﬁ

APEOVDs ” e T ()

ank D. Lamb i Admr R File
i-iémiir, Bureau of nincs | (Ez‘;é& \ gﬁ;fﬁfﬁﬂ:ﬁi)

Thor B. Kiilsgaard - /:n/ﬁ) B g&I; ﬁiﬁ?‘éﬁsﬁ?"usas

8623
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 UNITED STATES R/IsTC. 1334
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 3][ —alF o
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION :

So. 157 Howard Street )
Spokane k4, Washington

February li_}957 _

Mr. George C. Selfridge, ChairmanV’

Operating Committee, DMEA
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. C. °

Re: Docket No. DMEA-3858 (Lead-Zinc)
Sidney Mining Company
Nevada-Stewart Mine
Shoshone County, Idaho

Dear Mr. Selfridge:

Enclosed are three copies of a letter from M. C. Brown,
president of the above-referenced property questing an amendment-ﬁ\fjfélgsvf
to Contract No. Idm-E367 (Docket No. DMEA- Y £6 permit exploration
of the Nevada-Stewart ground from the Sidney 2300 level. This ap-
plication is a modification of that proposed by Highland Surprise
Mining Company in Docket No. DMEA-3341, and one proposed by this
epplicant and recommended for approval in an examination report

dated August L, _1955.

The field men are preparing reports that will recommend
approval of a modified program, and will present an estimate of
costs. As soon as these reports are ready, we will forward them.

By Field Team, Region I, NW Dist.

A. €

A. E. Weissenborn, Exec. Officer
U. S. Geological Survey

) Chi 2 A

Wlﬂg G. Agnew, Menber
Enclosures ’710#1% U. S. Bureau of Mines
cc: USBM (2)
Sample






Executive Officer, DMEA, : . » i

| Dear Mr. Weissenborn:

OFFICIAL FILE COPY,
" DMEA -

RECEIVEDFER 5 1957
"’mﬁ‘e INITIALS TDE

January 17, 1957

Mr. A. E. Weissenborn

¥Field Team, Region I, NW Dist..
South 157 Howard Street
Spokane 4, Washington

Re: Docket No. DMEA-3858 {Lead-Zinc)
- - Sidney Mining Company

Nevada -Stewart Mine

Shoshone County, Idahe .

Referring to our letter of December 17, 1956 we.now desire to amend the

above application to provide for complete exploration of both Sidney and Nevada-
Stewart property at the 2300-level, which will require increased footages of
drifting and diamond drilling. .
Weare enclosing five ¢opin of an amended map of 2300-level to be attached
te Docket No. DMEA-3858. Following, as of January 1, 1987, isa summary
of the footage campleted under Stage IV of Idm-E367, Docket No. DMEA 3324,
the footage remaining under Stage IV, and the additional footage now proposed
under Docket No. DMEA-3858 (Nevada-Stewart), ‘

Map Drifts & Diamond
Color Crosscuts Drilling

Completed under Idm-E367, Stage IV = Violet 1,903 ft. 246 ft.

Remaining under Idm-KE367, Stage IV Green 2,172 ft. 11,754 ft.
Additional proposed under DMEA-3858 Brown 6,800 ft. 20,000 ft.

Please consider the application amanded to provide for 6, 800 feet of drifts and
¢rosscuts, and 20, 000 feet of diamond elrilling at the unit costs outlined in our
letter ¢£ December 17, 1956,

y Yours very truly,
& R/N x‘ V?t \ .

N .
[EERNS) it
ot L IS
N Ai"'/’l‘

M. C. BROWN
President

, i
Encs., 10
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January 17, 1957

Mr. A. E. Weissenboran
Executive Officer, DMEA '
Field Team, Region I, NW Dist, , )
South 157 Howard Street i
Spokane 4, Washington - )
- Re: Docket No. DMEA-3858 (Lead-Zinc)

: Sidney Mining Company ~

Nevada-Stewart Mine

Shoshone County, Idahko

Dear Mr Weissenborn:

Riferring te our letter of December 17, 1956 we now desire to amend the

~ above application to provide for complete exploration of both Sidney and Nevada-
Stexrart preperty at the 2300-level, which will require increased footages of
drifting and diamond drilling.

Weare enclosing five copies of an amended map of 2300-1evel to be attached
to Dockst Ne. DMEA-3858. Following, as of January 1, 1957, is a summary
of the foetage cempleted under Stage IV of Idm-E367, Docket No. DMEA 3324,
the foetage remaining under Stage IV, and the additional footage now proposed
under Docket No. DMEA -3858 (Nevada-Stewart). :

Map  Drifts & Diamond
Color Crosscuts Dxﬂhn‘

Completed under Idm-E367, Stage IV Violet  1,903ft. - 246 ft.
Remaining under Idm-£367, Stage 1V Green 2,172 ft. 11,754 ft.
Additional propesed under DMKEA-3858  Brown 6,800 ft. 20,000 ft.

Please consider the application xmanded to proviéo for 6, 800 fest of drifts and
. €xosscuts, and 20, 000 feet of diamond drilling at the unit costs owtlined in our
letter of December 17, 1956, ‘

Yours very truly,

RECFIVER
AN 7 §4e57
5 : Zﬁhaz;.‘ ‘ - President

b ).
Encs. 10
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January 17, 1987

Mr. A. E. Weinsenborn
Executive Officer, DMEA ' : o ' )

Field Team, Rogion I, NW Dist, L - : I
Seuth 157 Howard Street : : :
Spokane 4, Washington

Re: " Docket No. DMEA-3858 {Lead-Zing)
Sidusy Mining Company '
Nevada -Stewart Mins
Shoshone County, ldake

Dear Mr. Weissenbora:

Ruferzring te our letter of December 17, 1956 we now deaire to amend the

above application to provide for complete exploration of both Bidney and Nevada-
Stewart property at the 2306-level, which will require incressed footages of
drifting and diamond drilling. : . '

Weare enclosing five copies of an amended map of 2300-1evel te be sttached
to Docket No. DMEA-3888, Following, as of Jamuary 1, 1987, is & swmmenry

| ' of the footage completed under Stage IV of Jdm-X367, Docket No. DMEA 3324,
the feetage remaining under Stage IV, and the additional fostage now propesed
under Dockst He. DMEBA-3338 (Nevada-Stewart).

- Map Drifts & Diamend
. Color GCresscuts Drilling

Completed under ldm-E367, Stage IV Yielet 1,908 &, 246 &,
Remaining under ldm-K367, Stage IV Green 2,172 ££, 11,754 fr.
Additional proposed under DMEA-3858 Brown 6,80 1ft. 20,000 £.

Please consider the application mmsaded to provide for b, 800 fest of drifts sad
crosscuts, and 20, 000 feet of diamend drilling at the unit costs sutlined in our
_letter of December 17, 1956, ' ,

Yours very truly,

M. C. BROWN | |
President '

¥ o : | .

Encs. 19 : . ' . 1
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' BMEA
DE PARTI\L/IJ'ENIL"‘I-"E(IZD)FS;QEEIS NTERI Ot%;—:—?y%#}ig 4 010?;2
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATIO " w
Spokane 4, Washington
JanueTy O3 1957
| _
Mr. George C. Selfridge, Chairman | ﬁ

Operating Committee, DMEA
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. C.

Re: Docket No. DMEA-3858 (Lead-Zinc)
Sidney Mining Company
Nevada-Stewart Mine
Shoshone County, Idaho

Dear Mr. Selfridge:

Enclosed is a self-explanatory letter dated December 17,
1956, from Mr. M. C. Brown, President, Sidney Mining Company.

The field men are making an appraisal of the proposed work,
and as soon as their report is completed we will forward it to you.

By Field Team, Region I, NW Dist.

e

A. E. ﬁEiééenborn, Exec. Officer
U. S. Geological Survey

x )%é;ﬂ%azbﬂ é—ﬁié;erév16£
Wing G. Agnew, Menber
U. S. Bureau of Mines

[

Enclosure in dupl.

cc: USBM (2)
Sample
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. G0, 157 Howard Btreet [ ]
Spokane &, Vashington |- e o

P
Py

 Jauary £} 1557

Hr. George O Gelfeidpe, Coirman

Operating Commitise, DMES -

TJeparisent of the Intardor

sashington 25; De Qo ‘ o
. - Ret Docket No. DMEA-3050 (Lead~iinc}
 Sidoey Mining Company

Fevada-Stevart Mine
o - Shusbone County, Ideho
Dear tr, Gelfridges S - |

. Buclosed i & ﬁa&fﬁwp&ém'izw letter dated Decesber 17,

The Field uen Gre saking 4p aporaisal of the pronossd work,
 and a8 suon @s toelr repori is sooplated wa.vin forvoxd it to you.

By Ficld Heaw, leglon I, BU Dist,

As L. Welgsenborn, sxec, Officar
- Us B« Ceological Survey

TG G Ee, FeTbeT
. U 5o Buresu of Mines

EZnclosure in danl.

ecs UsHt (2)
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N §. ShowN. FessswY
8, MARLER. Jun.. Scc. -THAAS.

A ScHIMEY. Gux. Men. ‘ BIRA
gﬂ idney (}ﬂmz ng g ompa N

Sldnoy Building
Kellogg, ldahe

Decexmber 17, 1956

. .
* v
; ‘ ’ ) .
. : .

Y . Mr, A. T Weissenborn | -
iy« Executive Officer, DMEA
¥ield Team, Region I, NW Dist,
" Bouth 157 Howard Street
- Spekans 4, Washington .
". . - .Re: Docket No. DMEA-3858 (Lead-Zinc)
Sidney Mining Company
Nevada-Stewart Mine
Shoshorn.e County, Idahc
Dear Mr. Weissenborn: '

Under the terms of our DMEA Contract No. Idm-E367 we are presently

drifting westerly in the Sidney Mins to explore the extension of the Nabod

D5 vein and we ard aleo driftirg easterly to intersact the junction of the
McDougall and Brown faults and thence to explore the mineralimed Nevada -
Stewart vein sone which on the upper Nevada-Stewart tunnel level extends .
more than 1000 feet sasterly from the fault-junction. This work we propoo‘i ‘
to do in the Nevada Stewart Mine in our application Docket No. DMEA-3858.

We were informed that final processing of this application would be delayed
_umtil actual coste of drifting on the 2300-level could be determined.

Our east drift is rapidly approaching the Nevada -Stewirt lite ¥nd we belimve ' .
that our application should now be processed as rapidly as pessible so that el
work in the Nevada -Stewart ground will net ba delayed.

‘Since July 1, 1956 we have kept Gareful cost accounts on the 2300-level

drifting. We are enclosing herawith three copiss of a tadulation of these
coets for the peried July 1 te Qateber 31, 1956. When cempared to the esti- . .
mates in cur application the current figures are considerzbly higher. Laber
essts, especially, are kigher becanssd of twe wage increnses sincs the applica~
tion of June 10, 1955. The priche of mest supplies such as explesives, steel,
pipe ste. have risen‘frem 10 to 26 par cant ainoe June 10, 1998,

We respectiully requsst that the agplination be spproved as even as possible
‘and that the actwnl cost figures of $47. 34 por foet, wmtimbered, with an
uuﬂmlﬂ.lipr lutin timber v&tom hu.dnnubnu
»iucm ;

ot MO T
i h . Ence. 3
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Average Cost of Cresewuting end Drifiing
 2300-Lewsl g . Jéy 1w Osteber 31, 1986 ©

Rem : o T ~ Gest per font
Direct Laber: '

At the Fase | - $ 11.5¢
Service Labey , ‘ 450 .

Holating & Caging | o e
Stael | S a2e
 Bits - | o L6z
| Explostres . » e

Rati . | 2.3
AT b Water Pipe e an

" ‘Wawts Disposal | _ | 3.0
Vosilatton o L
vloydru. | |
Drilling Equipsoant e oM
Mucking Equipmént . - i.29
| Electrieal Equipment o .48
'Itfwmu- a‘:-anul‘-. .  ' o 1.8
Tomleotpar ., wlmborsd gevM

Tetal oost por A, tubored - - $8s.22
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23~ Level  July i to Octeber 31, 195:

Iﬁt_ﬂl'-
CArest Latoar:
|
| At the Face !

Ge=vice Labor ‘
Hotsting & Caglag

SXg-‘El o ~ ’ o
|
| soapclieiive

T

Adr ro Vacar Pipe

waenl Ulaposal \

Far phoe ‘
Veorilation

Fawer

Fomasdra

AR

Ul Wedpunent
Muocking Equipment
Llisctrical Equipmant

Sriocesion k Logimeering '
- Misullaasonus
Total cost per f1., umiimbered

Tirber

Total cost por ft., timbered

Cost per foat

$ L1582
L
4.23

1.25

32

$47.34
7.88
$ 985,22






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 500
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

September 8, 1955
Memorandum for the Files
From: J. W. Alt, Base letals Division

Subject; Phone conversation about Docket No. DMEA-3858, Sidney Mining
Company, Nevada-Stewart Mine, Shoshone County, Idaho, Lead-Zinc.

On this date, I phoned A E, Weissenborn, Executive Officer,
Region I, Northwest District. He was not in the office so I spoke to
Verne C. Fryklund, Jr., regarding the preparation of a contract for the
cited propertye.

I informed Mr. Fryklund that we would prepare a contract and
not an amendment to the contract that the Sidney now has (Docket Noe.
DMEA~2351, Contract No. Idm-E367).

I also informed him that we could not agree on the ‘Field Team
recommendation of allowing $L5.39/ft. for crosscutting and drifting, as
this is so much more than that being allowed on the present Sidney Mining
Company contract, which is $3L.00/ft. We thought that they should be able
to do this work for $36.00/ft.,. allowing more because of the extra distance
in tramming. I also pointed out to him that the Highland-Surprise application
(DMEA-3341) was for $39.00/ft. This application had been withdrawne Mr.
Fryklund stated that this work could not be done for $36.00/ft., and sugzested
that we hold this application for two or three months to see what the Sidney
Mining Company's drifting costs will be on the 2300 level, A review of their
costs could be used to determine the costs for the Nevada-Stewart property.
This I agreed to do.

I asked Mr. Fryklund if it was necessary to include all of the
claims as listed by the Applicant, I referred him to Mr, Kiilsgaard's
memorandum of July 6, 1955, Item I of the memorandum states:

"I cannot see any reason why umpatented clims south of the
Rocky Point need be subjected to contract terms."

He said that he would investigate this matter.
I also requested that there should be an allowance for sampling

and assayinge The number of samples to de taken and the cost per assay for
zinc-lead-silver. :





RO ‘|l' , "'.
*

I told him that the drifting and crosscutting should be
extended to not nearer than 200 feet of the east property line of the
Nevada-Stewart property. This he agreed to.

Processing of this application will be withheld until we receive
the above information from the Field Team,

})7/1/ (e
J. W. Alt

JiAlt/er -

Copy to &Tocket
Base Metals
Chron.






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  ___
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION MECEIVED

ASEINGORRNX2E000 Sl =
So. 157 Howard Street

Spokane 4, Washington

Mr. George C. Selfridge, Chairman

- DMEA Operating Committee

Department of the Interior
Wash.‘lngton 25, D. C.

Re:

Dear Mr. Selfridge:

August 31, 1955

e

Docket No. DMEA-3858 (zinc-lead-
silver)

Sidney Mining Company
Nevada-Stevart Mine

Shoshone County, Idaho

Enclosed are six consent to lien forms submitted by the
Sidney Mining Company that should be attached to the application

to do work in Nevada-Stewart ground.

Sincerely yours,

Verne C. Fryklund, Jr.
for A. E. Weissenborn
Executive Officer, DMEA
Field Team, Region I, NW Dist.

Enclosures

cc: USBM (2)
Fryklund






UNlTED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
: DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION S

SRS 05
: &Qn 3&51 Bowrd Street

“ymh, Mw:gtm

ugeat 31, 1955

¥r. W s &wlfrﬁdaa. wm
- IMER Qpersting Comities .
Departaest of the Iotericr
veshington 25, 0. C. -
 Dusket ¥o.. m»m (zm--m» :
. #idver)
Siney Maing cm ‘
Sevada-Stawmrt Mine

m cww, xwm
Dear Ne. Selfyidge: o :

© o Abelosed wre tix cmgnthm ram nbumm by the
Sidiey Mintog Compary thet abould be sttached to the mlmuw
to domkmwmm

mﬂa ?m, '

~ Verne C. rrmw, .

Lo fe B welssenborn
Bacutive Uffieer, 1Bt
f“u M} m i, M ﬁi;t;

dnelosures -

mzﬂw(ﬁi@ o





’ c o L.oo® e
" M. C. BROWN, PRESIDENT i . ._ ‘ N - .

_F. E, MARLER. JR.. StC. -TREAG.

e s m~A<;‘yc1-;mc;9.cﬁr ;“;
&

M . - ’ - «.ws,wm 7-"'"‘3
T €. AL McKINLEY, GEN, MGR. . . S . . -

o i C et . (IR M«.

| i iFe T
- ,/d/ﬂﬁy W/ﬂ/ ﬂ? /gﬁm d}l? i, T ,
- ~ Sidney Building = .- SN
Kellogg, Idaho v :
- August 29, 1955 % ; .

Mr. A, E. Weissenborn A a

W | Executive Officer = o / - RE; o
T ) DMEA Fleld Team, Region 11 ‘ . ‘ CEEVED
L : South 197 Howard St. . ‘51‘SEP=?61955
e Spokane~4, Washington . ST R e
VT ’- . - Re: Docket Fo. DLA~3858
L &mmnmmm-® 5.  ',f"‘ “ft‘ L : o
- w1th referenue to che above Docket number, encloged
- | please find "Consent to Lien" as executed by the officials
T ‘of the Nevada-utewart Mining Companj. . ; .

<Fs

}, : ;;;¢ 7 jtfﬂ' B Very truly yours, o ' }.‘w
s E T ’ DNEY MININ(%COMPANY N\

Sl -

B R L ST F‘r d . ler,
NECIRN b Sl S

. “ ‘f
. C N 1 .
R : Mt Sec, = Treas. :
R Encls, 6 LT S
. e e e e s N b S eprgeen erem —— o e e et i A i et e s ey A

c e oemdl
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MF-203 —_For Government's Use Only
Revised March 24, 1955 EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT
. , i Operator,
. . ' Docket No. DMEA-
LT ‘ Contract No. Idm-E

[P Contract Date

o,

o T B CONSENT TO LIEN '
AR L RECEIVED

To the United States of America: - SEP - 6 1955
‘ A
' Referring "to that certain land in the County of _Shoshone , State of

Idaho , described as follows:1l/

The property of the Nevada Stewart Mining Company located in the Pine
Creek Section of the Yreka Mining District, Shoshone County, Idaho in

Sections 22, 23, 26, 27, 34 and 35, Township 48 North, Range 2 E‘as.tr |

Boise Meridian. ,

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract,"
with the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government;" in consideration of the
contract and as an inducement to the Government to enter into it, the undersigned hereby——

1. Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest
or equity under the contract may be dismantled, severed from the land, and removed, as may be pro-
vided in the contract; and the Government's interest and equity in such property shall be prior
and superior to any adverse right or claim of the undersigned;

2. Grants to the Government a lien upon all of the underéigned‘s right, title, and
interest in the land and upon any production of minerals therefrom to secure the payment to the
Government of a percentage royalty on production as may be provided for by the contract;2/ and

represents and undertakes that there are no claims, liens, or encumbrances upon the undersigned's’

right, title, or interest in the land prior to that hereby granted to the Government other than
the following:3/ ' - P g '

None .

3. Undertakes and agrees neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in conflict
with the provisions of this Consent to Lien; and to give advance notice of the Government's rights
under this Consent to Lien to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any
of the undersigned’'s right, title, or interest in the land; and

None ' :
1/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
‘Rp,end insert "in a lease for contract, deed, or other document] dated ' ,
aﬁabqg grded in book page official records of said county." If (b) is

iq[jg 3used, the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space. :
sp 0_2/ Minigggor production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is no
OKANéggbligation to repay the Government.
3/ WS#te "none" if that is the case. Do not leave lines blank.






4. Consents to all amendments and assignments of the contract :without notice thereof,
and agrees that this Consent to Lien shall extend and apply thereto. R '

. 5., Added provision: None

Dated this % day of /4&/6“&/57’ , 195,87
' \
1//‘%7 .// J%/a/% [sea1]

[sea1]

[sea1]
1, _ A T FAEM ING ' certify that I am the Aogz
&Wﬁﬁrﬁg’v _— (Secretary, etc.) of the corporation named herein; that . A/F/VA’V <
/M7 77 who signed this agreement was then PRES 196 1y 57— (President

or. Vice-President, etd ) of'sald corporatlon, .that said agreement was duly s:.gned ‘for and in, behalf
of said corporatlon by authority of its governmg body, and was within the scope of 1ts corporate
POWers.. .l G My ey o o T S

P WO \._. R . .-

ﬂj&}? s

o _ / [corporate Seal]

Interior—Duplicating Section, Washington, D. C. ' 81088
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MF-203 ___For Government's Use Only
Revised March 24, 1955 EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT
S Operator
. Docket No. DMEA~
PR o Contract No. Idm-E
Cpo 2T T Contract Date
¢ . : T ’ ONSENT TO LIEN :
- o0 oo RECEIVED

To: the United States of America:

. SEP = 61955

que)rr'ing to that certain land in the County of Shoshono , State of
. & . d

Tanho .. described as followsil/.

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the “contragt,"
with the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government;" in consideration of the
contract and as an inducement to the Government to enter into it, the undersigned hereby--

1. Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest
or equity under the contract may be dismantled, severed from the land, and removed, as may be pro-
vided in the contract; and the Government's interest and equity in such property shall be prior
and superior to any adverse right or claim of the undersigned;

2. Grants to the Government a lien upon all of the undersigned's right, title, and
interest in the land and upon any production of minerals therefrom to secure the payment to the’
Government of a percentage royalty on production as may be provided for by the contract;2/ and
represents and undertakes that there are no claims, liens, or encumbrances upon the undersigned's
right, title, or interest in the land prior to that hereby granted to the Government other than
the following:3/

3. Undertakes and agrees neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in conflict
with the provisions of this Consent to Lien; and to give advance notice of the Government's rights
under this Consent to Lien to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any
of the undersigned's right, title, or interest 'in the land; and

Hono
%/ Either (a) insert the legal desorlptlon of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
C2§>1nsert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated ,
A%Zz? orded in book . page official records of said county." 'If (b) is
e? sed e book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-

f ”Eegt use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.
S¢§/ Minfﬁ or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is no
€ 4"obligat10n to repay the Government.

§/ rite "none" if that is the case. Do not leave lines blank. \






Consents to all amendments and assignments of the contract without notice thereof,

4,
and -agrees that this Consent to Lien shall extend and apply thereto.
5. Added provision: | None
Dated this 26th day of August , 195 5.
; [sea1]
[sea1]
[Seal]
1, A, T, Fleming o .certAify that I am the Ass't
§ecretary' (Secretary, etc.) of the corporation named herein; that Henry
Smith who signed this agreement was then _______ President (President

of Vice-Preésident, etc.) of‘said Gorporation; that said agreement was duly signed for and in behalf
of said corporation by authorlty of its governing body, and was within the scope of its corporate

rporate Seal]

pOWBPS.

9 .
. - -

Interior--Duplicating Section, Washington, D. C.

81088






MF-203 ' - __For Government's Use_Only

Revised March 24, 1955 : ) » : ' EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT
' N Operator,

. Tt ” - Docket No. DMEA-
- . Contract No. Idm-E
3 PRI ' o . Contract Date

"

T T CONSENT TO LIEN

- o RECEIVED
To the United States of America: | :
R | SEP==61955
Refe‘rﬂring\;\ to that certain land in the County of Shoshone = . , State of-
Iﬁﬁﬂiﬂ , descrlbed as follows 1/

w\‘\

The Property of the Nevada Stewart Mini ning Company located in the Pins
Creek Section of the Yreka Mining District, Shoshone Ceun‘ty.,, Idaho in

Boise Maridian: -' B | _ - .

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract "
with the United States of America, hereinafter called ‘the "Government;" in consideration of the
contract and as an inducement to the Government to enter into it, the undersigned hereby--

1. Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest
or equity under the contract may be dismantled, severed from the land, and removed, as may be pro-
vided in the contract; and the Government's interest and equity Ain- such prOperty shall be prior
and superior to any adverse rlght or claim of the undersigned;

2. Grants to the Government a lien upon all of -the undersigned's right, title, and
interest in the land and upon any production of minerals therefrom to secure the payment to the
Government of a percentage royalty on production as may be provided for by the contract;2/ and
represents and undertakes that there are no ¢laims, liens, or encumbrances upon the undersigned's
right, title, or interest in the land prlor to that hereby granted to the Government other than
the following:3/

None

3. Undertakes and agrees neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in confiict
with the provisions of this Consent to Lien; and to give advance notice of the Government's rights
under this Consent t6 Lien to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any
of the undersigned's right, title, or interest in the land and

Hone N
1/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
i?gg insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated ,
E?&b d in book page official records of said county." If (b) is

d, the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
5? e an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.
2/ Mining oggiroduction from the land is not required and in the absence of production there is no
3P0m9§ antlon to repay the Government.
3/ Wr;t A9one" if that is the case. Do not leave lines blank.






4. Consents to all amendments and assignments of the contract without notice thereof
and agrees that this Consent to Lien shall extend and apply thereto

5. Added provision: None

Dated this gg;g day of August , 195_5,
%{4,4/ // V%%// [sea1]

[Seal]

[Seal]
I, A. T, Fleming g cértify that I am the Ass't
Secretary ' (Secretary, etc.) of the corporation named herein; that _  Henry
Smith who signed this agreement was then @resident (President

‘or Vice—President etc '} of’said corporatlon that said agreement was duly‘51gned for ‘and in behalf
of saild corporation by authorlty of its governing body, and was within the scope of its corporate
powers.’ :

Interior—Duplicating Seotion, Washington, D. C. ' 81088
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MF-203 __For Government's Use Only
Revised March 24, 1955 EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT
’ Operator

) BRI Docket No. DMEA-
‘ RS : . o ‘ Contract No. Idm-E
R T : Contract Date

P CONSENT TO LIEN p
I RECEIVED
To the United States of America: ’

N SEP = 61955

‘Referring to that certain land in the County of __Shoshone , State of

Id@ﬂlo , described as follows:l/-

.

£ ' N
The Property of the Nevada Stewart Mining Company located in the Pine

Creek Section of the Yreka Mining District, Shoshone County, Idaho in

Sections’ 22, 23, , 2, 3’1 and 35, IounShip_&&_Hoﬂh.a___Eg__%__a_L_E S

Boise Maridian .

which is the subject of a pfdposed.exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract,"
with the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government;" in consideration of the
contract and as an inducement to the Government to enter into it, the undersigned hereby-—-

1. Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest
or equity under the contract may be dismantled, severed from the land,’and removed, as may be pro-
vided in the contract; and the Government's interest and equity in such property shall be prior
and superior to any adverse right or claim of the dndersigned:

2. Grants to the Government a lien upon all of the undersigned's right, title, and
interest in the land and upon any production of minerals thérefrom to secure the payment to the
Government of a percentage royalty on production as may be provided for by the contract;2/ and
represents and undertakes that there are no claims, liens, or encumbrances upon the undersigned's’
right, title, or interest in the land prior to that hereby granted to the Government other than
the following:3/

None

3. Undertakes and agrees neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in conflict
with the provisions of this Consent to Lien; and to give advance notice of the Government's rights
under this Consent to Lien to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any
of the undersigned's right, title, or interest in the land; and

None-
1/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b)'strike out the words "as follows"
and- insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated ' i ’
ﬁﬁﬁ@i@y@ d in book page .. official records of said county." If (b) is

used, the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
AU i{ﬁ’i@n e an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.
2/ Mining o 5froduction from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is no
Uobldg@tlon to repay the Government.

SP '
ﬁr;t&‘“ﬁone" if that is the case. Do not leave lines blank.






: 4. Consents to all amendments and assignments of the contract w1thout notice thereof,
and agrees that, this Consent to Lien shall extend and apply thereto.

5. Added provision: _None

Dated this 26th day of August , 195_5.

%é;/&%/ Jg Qﬂéjﬁz% —_ [sea1] N

[Seal]
[Seal]
: I, A, T. Fleming - certify that I am the _Asgs't
- Sgggetgrx (Secretary, etc.) of the corporation named herein; that Hen_:;y‘ Ce
~ _Smith " " who signed this agreement was then _ President ' (President

or Vice—President eté ). oﬁ’sa1d’corporatlon that said, agreement was duly *signed. for -and in behalf
of said corporation by authority of its governlng body, and was within the scope of its corporate

SRR L S I AT S

POWOTS. . io-p- oo s

s ygﬂ,ﬂw i e

[C porate Seal]

< .
Interior—Duplicating Section, Washington, D. C.

81088
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MF-203 ‘ ) . For Government's Use Only
Revised March 24, 1955 : EXPLORATION PROJECT ‘CONTRACT

. ' ' Operator

T | . Docket No. DMEA-

B ' 3 - Contract No. Idm-E

‘Contract Date

~ CONSENT TO LIEN | ' RE@@WED

To the Unlted ;'tate\s: of America: - SEP =8 7955_
' Referring to that certain land in the County of M___ , State of
Jﬁigﬁmo ,}descrlbeq as follows:l/ e 4 = '

C:‘t*eok uoetion of t&:o %clm hingng Mstx* shosiwm Gonnt& Eﬁa&m m -

ﬁoc‘tieﬂs 22, 23, 2@; 275 “3’4- and 39, J‘.@ﬁmm 48 E’ﬁi‘ﬁMﬁﬁE@  Bast.
ﬁoise Mopiditne

which is the subject  of-a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract "
with the United States of America, hereinafter called . the "Government;" in consideration of the
contract and as an 1nducement to the Government to enter into it, the undersigned hereby——

2 ’

1. Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest
or equity under the contract may be dismantled, severed from the land ‘and removed, as may be pro-
vided in the contract; and the Government's interest and equity in such property shall be prior
and superior to any adverse right or claim of the undersigned;

2. Grants to the Government a lien upon all, of the undersigned's right, title, and
interest in the land and upon any production of minerals therefrom to secure the payment to the
Government of a percentage royalty on production as may be provided for by the contract;2/ and
represents and undertakes that there are no claims, liens, or encumbrances upon the undersigned's
right, title, or interest in the land prior to that hereby granted to the Government other than
the following 3/ :

Hone

3. . Undertakes and -agrees neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in conflict
with the provisions of this Consent to Lien; and to give advance notice of the Government's rights
under this Consent to Lien.to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any
of the. under51gned's right, title, or interest in the land; and

Howo
1/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
RE@@WIFbin a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated ;
and recorded in book page official records of said county." If (b) is

ﬁﬁé@gg 75&%5k and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-"
ficient, use”an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space; '

2/ Mumnp% Qr production from the land is not required, and in the absence of productlon there is no
o #48H to repay the Government.

2/ Write "none" if that is the case. Do not leave lines blank,

¢






4. Consents to all amendments and assignments of the contract thhout notice thereof
and agrees that this Consent to Lien shall extend and apply thereto. ’

5. Added provision: NFOne
Dated this 26th day of Angust , 195 6.
-%;4&1// // £ //// [sea1]
/// [Seal]
[Seal] B
I, A, T, Fleming - ertify that I am the __Ass't
Sedretary - . (Secretary, etc.) of the corporation named herein: that _Henry C. ]
Smith 4 who signed this agreement was then . PTGSident (President

or Vice-President, etc.) of.said corporation; that said agreement was duly ‘signed for and in behalf
of said corporatlon by authorlty of its governlng body, and was within the scope of its corporate

_ powers.,

QDQW

[corgorate Seal] .

81088

}interior—v\xplioatins Seotion, Washington, D. C.

u
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MF-203 } : , FQr.Government'g Use_Only
Revised March 24, 1955 ‘ o EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT
Operator

o Docket No. DMEA-
\ . - Contract No. Idm-E
LT = . Contract Date

CONSENT TO LIEN . .
To the United States of America: : Eﬁ“cngVEﬂD

N )," L. B SE
. Referring to that certain land in the County of Shoshone P=§] 955 State of

Idaho , descrlbed as follows: 1/ e Tl

The property of the Nevada Stewart Minigg

Creek Section of the Yreka MiningﬁDistrict,,Shoshone Countv, Idaho in
Sections 22, 23, 26 2?, 3# and 355 Tovmship 48 North, Range 2 East
Boise Meridian, ) s,

. Which is the subject of a ‘proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "coﬁt;act,"
with the United States of America, hereinaftervcalled‘the-ﬁGovernment;" in consideration of the
contract and as an inducement to the Government to enter ‘into it, the undersigned hereby—-

°

1. Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest
or equity under the contract may be dismantled, severed from the land, and removed, as may be pro-
vided in the contract; and the Government's interest and equity in such property shall be prior
and superior to any adverse right or claim of the undersigned;

2. Grants to the Government a lien upon all, of the undersigned's right, title, and
interest in the land and upon any production of minerals therefrom to secure the payment to the
Government of a percentage royalty on production as may be provided for by the contract;2/ and
represents and undertakes that there are no claims, liens, or encumbrances upon the undersigned's
right, title, or: interest in the land prlor to that hereby granted to the Government other than
the following 3/

None

‘3. Undertakes and agrees neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in conflict
with the provisions of this Consent to Lien; and to give advance notice of the Government's rights
under. this Consent to Lien to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any
of the undersigned‘s right, title, or 1nterest in the land and

None : ‘
E§E?§Fﬁl&ﬁ§5 (a) insert the legal descrlptlon of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated ,

orded in book page ’ official records of said county." If (b) -is

use the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
§P@gA££mf;cient use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space. : -
2/ Mfﬁ&mg or productlon from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is no
obligation to repay the Government. g
3/ Write "none" if that is the case. Do not leave lines blank.






4. Consents to all amendments and assignments of the contract without notice thereof
and .agrees that this Consent to Lien shall extend and apply thereto.

' 5. Added provision: None

Dated this 26th day of | August < , 1959 .

%}7/ / % M/Z [sea1]

[Seal]

[sea1]
. I, A, T. Fleming ' ' certify that I am the _ Ass't
_Seéretary =~ . ' (Secretary, etc.) of the corporation named herein; that Henry C. Smith
‘ : who signed this agreement was then Presidgnt, (President

or Vice-President, etc.) of:said corporatlon that said agreement was duly signed for and in behalf
of said corporation by authorlty of its governlng body, and was withln the scope of its corporate

a jcQ/sz

[ rporate Seal]

-interiox‘-—l)uplioating Section, Washington, D. C. : 81088

v






UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

RECEW R

August 31, 1955
@’RD =790
Re: DMEA 3858 R
Sidney Mining Co. ‘
Nevada-Stewart Mine
Shoshone Co., Idaho
$190,651.00 - Lead-Zinc

Memorandum
To: W R. Griswold, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: N. E., Nelson, U. S. Geological Survey

" Subject: Review of Application.

: This application pertains to exploration of the Nevada-
Stewart property east of the Sidney mine. Work now under way
(DMEA 2351) on the 2300 level of the Sidney mine is designed, along
with diamond drilling, to explore by crosscutting and drifting a
long section of the wide Yreka shear zone within which have been
found the important ore bodies of the Pine Creek District.

The work roughly outlined in this application would
continue the east drift on the 2300 level of the Sidney mine into
and through the Nevada-Stewart property to near the Highland-
Surprise property line. This work would be 1250 feet below the
adit level of the Nevada-Stewart mine from which level small
stopes have been opened and below which diamond drilling has indi-
cated two ore shoots in a main structure and two short shoots in a
footwall structure. The drifting and crosscutting would be in
the same horizon as the 1450 level of the Surprise mine, the
lowest level in the immediate area to which an important ore shoot
has been shown to extend.

I concur with the recommendation of the Field Team that
a nev contract be entered into or an amendment to Idm-E367 be
arranged.

S A e

N. E. Nelson

. . IN REPLY REFER TO:






‘ , ‘ o :;}1 | , : ‘ .' | ‘ . - a ,iINREPL.YﬁEFERTO:.
. UNITED STATES | | | |
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
w_AsmNG'ToN 25, D.C.

o Mugust 31, 1955
x"--’h:M“ﬁ)& :
- 8idomy Mining Co.
Nevada-Stevart Mine
mco. ldabe
To: ’w.x,axm,mfmmmmmmumnm
From: x.t.m,u.a.smwmw
Subject s m«umm S

Mml&utmmm Wimermm@
east of the Bideey mine, kamww

]
5
¢
:
§
£
§,_
£
%

xmuwmmtmamrmmmt
.mmuumnuwamtwm:ﬁ?u

. l‘m

i

IEHelson :imi ‘
6-8/31/55

ce: Director's reading, the '
. Branch reaﬁing Loi2

neEA (3)

Docket file

0. M. Bishop, 3617






. ST o : ‘ "' - . INREPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY '
v WASHI‘NGTON 25,D.C. o R e
Auguat 31, 1955 :
hz DA 5&;& o
- Sidney Mining Co.
 Nevads-Stevaxt Mine

m co?, m ‘ -
- 8190,U51.00 ~ Lesd~Sine

dor . w. R. Grimlﬁ, na:‘ma m Wmtim mm-mm

From SN X MM, u. 8. ﬁwmiou ﬁuxny
Muetz :ﬁcdm o Amﬁutim,

, mumummwwmzawtm the Navades
wmmtwmmm - Vark aow voader ‘
(TMBA 2351) o the 20 leval of the Siduey wise is designed, siong
_,vmmcrmm,ummwmzmmm‘
lomg section of the wide Yreka shear sone within whick have deen
rmatuwmmsdmmmmmt., E

R

!lmlson'iml - -
¢-8/31/55 SR L B B Belem

ccs Dimct@r't ru.dizg u:na :
Branch roading 212 '
. DMEA (3).
Docket Tile

0. M. Bishop, 3617






.  S  ‘,1;‘?"‘<-‘ oA ' CwmevemEmTe
' UNITED STATES I

'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTER[OR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
, WA§H|NGT(_)N 25, D.C.

| Mgt 32, 1955

for - W R crm, m« mmu Wﬂmm
Prom: ER X mm, ¥. B. mommz Shm;r
'»‘wm: muwmum

nmmhmmuMnmmu T
0-8/31/55 - Y R K. Meleem
cc:bimtw':uamg me Co
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. M

Avgust 29, 1955

Re: DMEA-3858
Zinc-Copper
$190,652
Memorandum Sidney Mining Co.

A Nevada-Stewart Mine
To: W. R. Griswold, DMEA Shoshone County,
Idaho

From: 0. M. Bishop,
Branch of Base Metals

Subject: Review of subject application and of field team
review recommending approval of application

The application outlines exploration on the Nevada-

Stewart holdings by extending the Sidney 2,300 level east drift
3,hop&feet to the east end line. This work will explore the most
promising structure encountered in the Sidney mine on the adjacent
Nevada-Stewart property. Cutout suitable for car transfer peints
and diamond drill stations will be cut at 300-foot intervals. A
series of holes totaling 8,100 feet will be drilled from these cut-
outs to explore for ore structures that may exist in either wall.
Untimbered drift is estimated to cost $45.39 per foot; timbered
drift at $52.39 per foot and diamond drilling at $3.75 per foot.

' The proposed work will explore the Nevada-Stewart ore
structures 1,200 feet below the stopes of the Nevada Adit level.
It is designed to test the same ore structures which were to be
tested by the Highland Surprise contract (DMEA-334l), and will by
two 1,200-foot diamond drill holes test the Surprise vein zone to
the south of the Nevada-Stewart vein system.

I consider this a most worthwhile exploration program, as
it is set up. The necessity of careful supervision can scarcely be
overemphasized in order to assure that the drift be so located so
as to secure maximum exploration benefit.

The estimate of drifting costs seem unduly high, but
upon completion of Contract Idm-E367 actual costs attained will
give a better basis for determining contract rates.

I recommend the field team recommendations be carried out,

the project being carried out as Stage II of Contract Idm-E367, and
that costs be determined on the basisﬁ of those attained in Stage I

after a hard scrutiny.
O. 777 3

O. M. Bishop





@ ®
' UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

August 29, 1955

Re: DMEA-3858
Zinc-Copper
| $190,652 |
Menorandun fidney Mining Co.
. Nevada-Stewart Nine
Tos W. R Griswold, DNBA Shoshone County, -

: Idaho
Fromt Qe He Biﬂhop,
Braneh of Base Matals

Subject: Review of subject application and of field tesm
reviev recommending approval of spplieation

_ The appliestion outlines exploration on the Neveds-
Stewart holdings by extending the Sidney 2,300 level sast &rift
3,400 feet to the east end line. Thim work will explore the most
promising strueture encouniered in the 8iduey mine on the adjacent
Nevada-Stevart property. Cuteout suitsble for ear trensfer paints
and ddamond 4rild stations will be cut at 300-foot intervals. A
series of holes totaling 8,100 feet will be drilled from these cute
outs t explore for ore strustures that mey exist in either wall.
Untimbered drift is estimated o0 cost $45.39 per foot; timbered
arifs at $52.39 per foot mud dimmond drilling at $3.75 per foot.

The proposed work will explore the Neveda-Stewart ove
structures 1,200 faet below the #topess of the Nevade Adit level.
It is denigned to test the seme ore structures whieh were to be
tested by the Highland Surprise contreet (DMEA-33%1), and will by
two 1,200-foot dismond dr4ill holes test the Surprise vein zome to
the south of the Nevada-Stewart vein system.

N

: 1 consider this & most worthwhile exploration progrsms; as
it 1s set up. The necessity of careful supervision cean searcely be
overemphasized in order to assure that the drift be so lossted so
as to secure maximm exploration benefit.

. The estinete of drifting costs seem unduly high, but
upon eompletion of Contraet I&msE367 actual eosts attained will
give & better basis for determining contract rates.

I vecommend the field team reccamendations be earried out,
the project being cerried cut as Stege II of fontract Ydm-%X367, and
that gosts be determined on the basis of those attained in Stage Y
after a hard perutiny.

0. M. Bishop
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Avgust 29, 1955
Re: DMEA-3658

Zinc-Copper

‘ $190,652 _
Memorandum - _ . - 8idney Mining Co.
Toy W. R. Griswold, DMEA 8hoshone County,

Idaho
From: O« M. Bishop, '
Branch of Base Netals

Subject: Review of subject application and of field temm
- reviev recommending approval of application

The applicstion ocutlines exploration on the Nevade-

Stevart holdings by extending the Sidney 2,300 level east &rift
3,400 feet to the east end line, This work will explore the wost
promising structure sncountered in the Sidney mine oo the adjecent
Neveda~-Stewart proparty. Cuteout suitable for car transfer paints
and dismond 4rill stetions will be cut st 300=foot intervals. A
series of holes totaling 8,100 fest will be drilled from these cute
outs to explore for ore strustures that mey exist in either wall.
Untinbered drift 1o estimated to cost $45.39 per foot; timbered
arift at $52.39 per foot and diemond driliing at $3.75 per foot.

The proposed work will explove the Neveda-Stewart ore

- structures 1,200 feet below the stopes of the Bevada Adit level.
It is designed to test the ssme ore structures which were to be
tested by the Highland Surprise contrsct (DMEA-3341), and will by
two 1,200-foot dismond drill holes test the Burprise vein sone to
the south of the Nevada-Stewart vein system. '

I consider this a most worthwhile explorstion progrem, as
it is set up. The mecessity of eareful supervision can acarcely be
overemphasized in oxder to sssure that the drift De sc locsted so
a8 to secure maximum exploration benefit.

: The estimate of drifting costs seem unduly high, but
upon completion of Contract I4m-E367 sctusl costs attained will
give & better basis for determining contraet rates. '

I recommend the field tesm recosmendations be carried out,
~ the project being carried out as Stage II of Contrect Idm-%367. and
that costs be determined on the dmsis of those attained in Stege X

after s hard serutiny.
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

August 29, 1955

Nemorandum ' £idnay Mining Co.
To: We Re m, DdRA ghoshone County,

From: 0. M. Bishop,
Branch a:mmu

Subject: Review of subject mzmmnmormmm
. mmmmwofmmmm

mmummmﬁmmmm
Stewart holdings by extending the Sidney 2,300 lavel sast drift
3,400 oot to the enst end line. This work will expicore the most
promising structire encountersd in the Sidmey mine on the adjecent
Noveds~Btewart propexty. Cut-out suiteble for cax transfer paints
and diamond 4rill stations will be cut at 00-foot tntervals. A
series of holes totaling 8,100 fest will be drillsd from thess cut-
outs tc explors for ore structures that mey exist in afther wall.
mmmnuummwmtﬂs.xmm,m
m.ttat#ﬁa.spmtmmmmﬁﬂﬂswtmt.

The proposed work will explore the Nevada-Stewert ore
structures 1,200 feet below the stopes of the Nevada Adit level.
It is designed to test the seme ore structures which were to be
tasted by the Highland Surprise contrmct (DMEA-331), and will by
two 1,200-foot dismond dril) holes test the Surprise vein sone to
the south of the Nevada-Stewart vein system.

I consider this & most worthwhile explorstion progrem, as
1t 1s set up. mmﬁwotwmﬂ.-wuonmw&u
mwhmwmmmmuwmm
a8 to secure maximm explorstion benefit.

The estimate of drifting costs seem unduly high, bdut
upon completion of Contrect Tdm-B36T setusl costs attained will
anammmutormmmnm.

I recommend the field tesm recomsendations be carvied out,
the project being carried out as Stage II of Contract Idm-K367, end
mtmuumm@nmmnzmmmmx
after a hard scrutiny.






UNITED STATES.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR REcEn,

VD,
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION R
/[:u [P ‘7 m IR
WASHNKGYORK 2R XDXE. g0 55
So. 157 Howard Street
Spokane 4, Washington ' CZHDQ—

August 15, 1955

Mr. George C.Selfridge, Chairman
Operating Committee, DMEA
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. C

Re:  Docket No. DMEA-3858 (zinc-lead-silver)
Sidney Mining Company
Nevada-Stewart Mine
Shoshone County, Idsho

Dear Mr. Selfridge:

_ Enclosed are four copies each of memoranda by Verne C. .
Fryklund, Jr., Geological Survey, and E. G. Erickson, Bureau of Mines
that discuss the application by the Sidney Mining Company, Kellogg,
Idaho to do exploration in the adjacent ground of the Nevada-Stewart
Mining Company. ’

We recommended essentially the same exploration in this
ground when the applicant was the Highland-Surprise Consolidated Mining
Company (Docket No. DMEA-3341). The project will be done from a better
shaft and the new applicant has proved very efficient in his present
and past DMEA contracts; consequently we see no reason to alter our
previous favorable recommendation. 154\

We suggest that the proposal be approved‘butfthat the new
work be made Stage II of an amended contract (Idm-E367). However, only
tentative costs for Stage II should be set -- final costs, whether allow-
able meximum or unit -- should be set following an audit and analysis
of the actual costs of Stage I, to be made when the drifting and cross-
cutting of Stage I has progressed far enough to give a fair idea of the
costs. An alternative suggestion is to write a letter of intent so that
the company can make its long-range plans, but make the amendment later
when more cost data is available. '

The comments in your letter of July 11, 1955, are answered in
the following paragraphs:

1. The applicant has been asked to supply a consent to lien.

2. Drifting costs will certainly be higher than $34/foot but an

equitable cost cannot be determined at this time. . Reviewed by
DMEA OPERATING COMMITTEE

Y- 24-55

(date)






. ) | ‘

D

3. If the Nevada-Stewart work is approved, a suitable amendment can
be prepared, as drifting to the boundary can be incorporated in any new

(or amended) contract.

k. Drifting to the Highland-sﬁrprise boundary will benefit the
Government because the claim in question is included in the certified

Highland-Surprise contract (Idm-E63).
By Field Team, Region I, Northwest Dist.

. A. E. Weissenborn, Exec. Officer
U. S. Geological Survey

/W . S. Bureau of Mines

Enclosures as indicated

cc: USBM(2)
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

1201 N. Division St.
Spokane 2, Washington

MEMORANDUM
Tos DMEA Field Team, Region I, Northwest District
Froms E. G. Erickson, Mining Engineer, Bureau of Mines

Subject: Cost analysis, Docket No. DMEA 3858 (lead-zinc), Sidney
Mining Company, Nevada-Stewart Mine, Shoshone County, Idaho

The Operatbr has estimated the following cost for the proposed
works

Drifting and crosscutting (8'x8')

3400 feet @ $45.39/ft. . $154,326.00
Timbering

850 feet @ $ 7.00/ft. 5,950.00
Core drilling. /

8100 feet @ $ 3.75/ft. 30 .00
Total cost ﬁl90,651.00
Government's share - 50%' $ 95,325.00

The Operator's cost estimate is based on the size of their
present operation. The proposed exploration will start after the present
drifting and crosscutting has reached the Nevada-Stewart property, which
is estimated will be sometime in March 1956. ”

The present fixed cost for drifting and crosscutting is $34.00/ft.
It is believed that with the increased labor and material costs the actual
cost will exceed the fixed cost. Present crosscutting and drifting is
Jjust getting started and will not be on cycle until sometime in August 1955
due to station,sump and pocket preparation.

It is recommended that approval of the project and the
stipulating of fixed or maximum costs be deferred for at least five months
when a reasonable amount of crosscutting and drifting will have been
completed and the Operator's actual costs can be reviewed to determine
realistic fixed or maximum allowable costs.

Reviewed by
DMEA OPERATING COMMITIEE

J-26-55"

(aate)






.
.

It is very possible that the Operator will have concurrent
company operations on the new 2300 level which would reduce the pro-
rated share of indirect costs for the exploration of the Nevada-Stewart
area. The Operator's estimate does not reflect any costs pro-rated to
a possible company operation below the main adit level.

The application and costs were discussed with Mr. Archie

McKinley, mine manager. He was informed that it would be recommended
that the Government defer stipulating fixed or maximum allowable costs
for the proposed work in view of the fact that it should be possible to
audit costs for drifting and crosscutting on the 2300 level under the
present contract before work would start on the proposed extension. It
was suggested that he keep detailed costs on the 2300 level work, which
he said was being done.

end line, the claim to the east (Renown) which we would be approaching

is included in the Highland-Surprise contract that has been certified,
and any discvery near its end line would benefit the Government. If
drifting within the 200 feet of the east end line of the Nevada-Stewart
claim is allowed, it might be advisable to include the Papesh claim which
lies north of the Renown and east of the East Pine claim. The East Pine

Regarding driftinngithin 200 feet of the Nevada-Stewart east
claim is included in the present application.

o Eoie lbor—

Orig. & 3 cys - Wash. E. G. Erickson
UsGs (2) .

DMEA

AD

EGE/he





UMIEED STATES
Departmsnt of the Interiew
Gooleglead Swrvey
So. 157 Bomsed Street
Spokene b, Hashingben

fauot b5 1955

. Ef:zélnl

Pos D?EA Flold Teeam, Reglem X, Wortlnmest Dis%:rﬂ,@t
oms Verne €. Prykluwad, Jr., Geoclegist, U. 8. Geologledl SUsvhY

BubJost: BEraminaticn repert, Dozkat Xo. DMEA=-3858 (gw@olga@woﬂlmﬂg
Si@@@y Minipng Company, Nevada-Stewart Mino, Shechore @u{;;y,g

Tdaho
Intreduetien
Tae Sidmy Mining Company i new decpeniay ite oAl ‘@@ s

@3@0 lovel wador DMEA ceatzted No. Idm-B36T. After tho chafé 46 owalk
the eocmpmny will drdict castuwrusd ca the Siduey strustura %o By Weos -
bewmdory of tho Hovada-Stewasrt preperty. In this novw applicatiesd .

. the Sidesy Mining Cewmsony Prepeses o oxtond ths Sidpcy arpirt 1ate

Hovada-Stewarts grewae zmél alse to explore the Nevada-Stewart Voias
by Jzeift@ , @restevts, 4 Giamond @‘lrﬂ,nﬁma Ho £ield examdiantiecy

- BummRry Reccumzndatiens

Tado 48 @@G@@%ﬂ@ny the exploration p@@p@@@@l by the Bighgde
Sueprdoe @@@@@M@‘l@‘@@d Waiog Company frem thodr grovmd i *‘@I@g opz?m
o 195% (Deeket We. DMBA-33L1 glgaae@m@)» b pﬁ@z@@md a wropert At
that time (dated me 1.&; 1954 ) reecrmonding & similer @xpl@mﬁin
Ao the vork ves then to ‘b@ through the Highland-Sweprise shilt I Gvgs
Feotad that @Xﬁpl@i’@%i@@ be cenducted from two levels, the B8 LS50
ad 700 lovels. Tee Sidncy expleration can caly be om o @3@@ l@V@l
(cheut cepivalent to B-6 W50 lovel); othervise, my rocermendaticss
e the exree verrants exploratien axe the sama.

TLesatica

The Hovedn-Stovart property 16 in cees. 22, 23, 26, 27; 3,
awd: 35, 2. 58 ., I?@o 2 B., Do ., Shoshene Cownty, Idabo. -

T Bast Pork g Lren Plochurst 1o blackteoppad; {éh@ hoaldy
Pren tha. Ea@% @“@@E& o Pﬂ,@@ Crack 48 a fair mv@l@@l read %bafr; o Mot
Cren) 51@ wﬁ,mf@@m .

Reviewed by
DMEA OPERATING COMMXITTEE

F-24-58

(date)






Dascription of preperty

Tae N@W@@awsmt mine comsists of l@vgjl.o m?
previouws work, @iy @qmipmn‘t were provided ‘@y the Bighland-
' Sur’rﬁl.@@ ine .

General, g@@l@@f '

The cowntry rock of the Plne Cxeek is priocipeldldyy
Prichosd formation, elthovgh sest of the -Surprice mne
the Buxks formation 18 present. The Prichawd Loxrmatiocn been
Advided inte lowver emd upper marbers. The lower Prﬁl@h@rél is "thin
to thick bedded, light to dark gm,j &i&giuﬂt@g lamineted in paxrt,”
&m@r‘@@d@@@l with "white to light grey, &siiéze@@u@ %o vitreous
quartzite” (Bplanation on USGS ma n’p WS@SJL‘@@MM@ and Viedntty
Q@aébrml@ )o The upper Prichexd ic described as "thin- o Waleke
bodded, light gray to white, pure to erxgilleceovs euartzite intsr-
bedded with thinly leminsted, derk gray argillite.” Argillite in
s eese g @ district tezm mach of the exglllite ie astbuvally
very floe-gralned, daxrk quextzite; in other districts mueh Thoe
thiekly bedded materiel would be called greywecks. Other perticns
ot weld be clessified as end slates. .

Beddinm a‘@fsitu@@@ in the vieinity of the Neveda-Btewext
mpe axe ddverse, but o genewxal show & n@ﬁh‘t@@{@@rly striie end @
southerly 8dp.

Economiecally, the most significent struetuseld f@@t@@ or
the Pine Creek eaxes is the Yreks shear zone. The predustive mives
dn the Pine Creek axca, except for the Dovgles and Comstitutilcn
83038, this sheer zone. " The preductive velps exes Thes Sune
set, the Depver, the New veim in Nebob mine, the Sidmey, those .ln
the Neveda-Stewert mine, the Surprise, and the Eighlend veln.

Productive veins of the Pine Creek awxes, cxeept Lox the
stibnite-bearing veins, ere composed mainly of pywite, caxbeouates,
daselr gluly questz, pyxrhotite, sphalerite, end ...hmo Bywactite
is cbhundent, and it is the charesteristic gengue wineral. .

Geoloxy of the Nevada-Stewest

. The surfece geolexy of the Neveda-Stevesrt exes 48 showm
the "Smolterville end Vieinity Quadrengle,” plased cpen £1le b
the Uo. 8. Czoleziead Survey dm 1953. %Was tranehed da LSS,
but the treunches pow caved end caunot be semapped. X bave seen
dotedled maps in the £iles of other cporating eccwmenics that show
otdetenee of severeld west-tronding strustises in EXR&o

e Nevede-Stewest exes was drilicd by the Bureaw of Mlues
in 19% JRT@ Report of Inv@@tﬁi@@@ e publiched, but the suriece
gooloxy vas mapped by F. C. Armstreng of the Geoclezgicel Survey--uho
algo l%g@@ the ecoxe--end & S‘L‘c'fg@gﬁl@ [Bnerals I@@V@@f@m‘@ﬁ mEp)
Yo pm oo open £ile (Portien of Hevada-Stevust Propexty).
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Oxe Resexrves

Reserves in the Nevede-Stevest n@im ere minor end thewxe
i3 no Justificetion for Liguwing loferred teonage balow the
addt level with present maeger Informatien.

X some intexest, howvever, are predustion Lizvwes
Lrom the Sldney mine, imwsdiately to the west, cnd the Elglende
Buprise mae, dwwediately to the cast. The Hlghlend-Svxprise
(Pisvwes to cod of 1953) hes produced 512,778 tons of Lwem

videh 66,072,593 potmds of zine end 21,478,828 povwds of leed have

boen recovered. Tie Sidney mine Lrem L9R2L to the end of 1953 pro-
duead 812,806 tons ore from vaich 152,86%,000 powads of ziove
77,952,000 pevnds of leed were recovered.

.@ Tigvres have ccnsidereble sigpdficence dn view
o fees Haad propertics Lie in the Wreks gheewr zome, &wé.
exe cech glde of the terget ared.

Bploratica in the Plne Creck

Inasmuekh the proponderence of preductive.mines ase
the Weeks sheer zeue, It wovld appeer that the most sudieble tergets
for cxploretion in‘the Pime Creck avee axe the wnerxplored porticns
ox the ZONEG o shovn Felson and Swith's @map tae
(Susrese Ceolezy of the Pine Creck aves, Shoshens Cownty, Xdale,
Stretegic Mnerels Investigation Preliminary Map), severeld uwsesplorcd
eesu® the Yreks zone. One such is the dsep zone betwecn
e Vevede-Stevert west end line end the Highlend-Surprise mine worke

Aoplicent’s prepesaeld

Toe epplicent’s preposel imeluvdes 3,400 Reet of drifiing
erosseutting 8,100 Lot of dlemond Arilling. exgplexation
18 dcodmaed o explere frem the Swprice vein cn the scuth (by twe
1,200-Reot drdll holes) to the Nevada-Stevart veins em the merth.

o pesiticn ef Arifts eand crospeuts ceunrot be determined
vith certainty at present elthovgh work will probebly be started cm
the 8idncy strusture. Any contrect shevld be written in gemerald
Rly, opeeifying cmowmts of werk o be deove with @ provisicn
Hoat ths work dene st have price ccnsert of the Ficld Teem.

Tag preposad of the epplicent seems cevwd @nd I' precleraneicl
espleration project essertially as presented by the applicant.
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 UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR =~ TECCIVED
' DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION ANe 7 e 1aRs

m
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anguet 15, 1955

Wr. George O.Selfridge, Chairman © o

~ Deyartment
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' mmmmmmmwxmtmum _
ground when the applicant wes the Kighlapd-Burprise Censolideted Mining
 Company (Doeket No. DMEA-33M1). fhe preject will De done from s better
. shaft aud the sew spplicant bas proved wary sffisient in his present

mmtmcm:mmwmwmwﬁmw ’
previews faverable recemmendation.

, wwmtmmummmtwm
work be made Stage II of un amsnded eontvest {lin-E357). Newever, cnly -
muuv-mnmmumnm--mm,mmm
ale saximus o wail ~« should be mmmuuumaumnu:
of the actusl coats &f Siage I, t& be made vham the 4rifting sad eress-
outiing of Btage I has progressed far « iy - of
eosts. An slternative suggestion is to write & letter of intent so that
mmmmmmwm,mmammtum
Mmmtuhum ‘ L ‘
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B | UNlTED STATES .
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .- -
‘ DEFENSE Ml_NERALS EXPLORATION ADM!N[STRATIQN o
AXCEAIKRONK2IIONC. o
220} Ko Pivision it

- Sposane 2, mmgwn
Jw 39, 1955

' fwuw;m '
‘E‘m  DHEA Tield Team, h-gim I,, V@or@h&ut niif.rict
~ Froms Fis e Mchmn, ?éning mzﬁmr.- Suresy. of nima

Subjects Cost ml:,n:, Jocket M. 3R 3&58 (lud-:inc,) » Stdney
; %jning m\*, wm*:;mm #ine, Shoshone County, ldaho

ma mmw:' m mmm tm fonowing mt i’ot thu propond

works ,
| Drifting and cmmt.ﬁag’ (8':3*) L
swo Lot & $h5e39/8Le $L54,326.00
50 f“ﬁ & 3 W 70“’/“' ) ‘ : 5,950.00 E
vore drilling el ‘
8100 fm, ¥ 3-?§/tt. : 5000
Goverrment?s shiare - 50% . o ¥ 95,3500

: zﬂl. Uperatorts cost estimate ia w m the sim of their
present operation. ‘Ihe proposed exploration will start after the pmum
drifting and cmacutt&ng has reached the w~ssm pnparty, which

i mwmhd will ve souwetime in Barch 1956;

- Tie present fixed mt for drifting and cmnmt.ting is %3&.00/&.
1t is beldeved that with the increassd labor and materisl cests the actusl j
cost will exceed the fixed cost. Present crosscutlting and drifting is =
Just getting started and will not be on cycle until sonetise in Auguu 1955
due to station,swsp and pocut. prmntiou.

: it is recommended that approval of tht pm.}act m& the
mpmung of fixed or maxismun costs te deferred for at least five mt.hs
‘when & reasonable amount of crosscuiting amd drifting will have been
coopleted and the (peretorts actual costs can be reviewsl to detersine

- realistic ﬂm or saximun allowable c»t.a. _





. A ' i

It is very possible that tlhe Operstor will have aoncurrent
ooNpaARy eperations om the new 2300 level which would reduse ths pro-
rated share of indirest cests for the expleration of the Nevada-Stewart
area. The Operaterts Mtommmmwmmrﬁdu
ur«ibxummuabdwwmwtlm :

The applisation and costs were discussed with Mr, Archie
Nokinley, sine manager: He was informed that it would be reccamended
that the Government defer stipalating fixed or maximum allewsble costs
for \he prepossd werk in view of the fact that it sbeuld he peseible to
aviit soats for drifting amd creescutting en the 2300 level wnder the
pressut ssutreact before werk would stert on the preposed sxtemsion, It
s suggested that he kesp detailed mtammmlm work, which
he said ru belng deme.

Megarting drifting within 200 fest of the Nevada-Siewart east

end line, the alaim te the enst (Renewn) whick we weuld be approaching
is included in the Highland-Surprise contrect that has been certified,
and any dissvery near its end line wuld benefit the Govermaent, If
drifting within the 200 feet of the east end lime of the Heveda-Stewart
alain is allowed, it might be advisstle to incilvde the Papesh claim which
nunm«mammﬂtorm.mumam The East Pine
claim i» inoluded in the presemt -nuutim. ‘

M‘O & 3 ”;. - MO / ) | Ko Go Ericksen
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UNIFED STATES '
Department of the Interier 4
Geelogileal Survey
So. 157 Boward Strect
Spokans b, Washingten

fvcint b, 1955

Memeratidiuim)
Tos ' DNEA Fleold Teem, Reglen I, Nertlhwest Distriet

Froms Vorae C. Pryldvmd, Jr., Geolegist, U. 8. Goolegiedl BusvRy

Subdocts Brmination repert, Dockot Ho. DMEA-3858 (zm@@m@uco@m»g
' Sﬂ.@@@sy tindng Company, Weveda-Stevart Mo, Shockons @@mﬁyg '

Tdehe -
Tatredusticn
Tao Sidnsy Mﬁmi Coumany i6 Bew @L@cpa@ﬁu 160 @Dﬁf‘@ o e

2300 lovel undor DMEBA eemtrast No. I4m-E367. After Cho ohas® 46 cwnlk
the eezpany will drift costinsd cn the Sidney th‘@m o) {m@ \wels i
bewmdery of the Noveda-Stewart property. In this nevw cpplicatiéi

. the Sldney Mindnsm Cempany preposes to extond the Sidmey dwift Lnte

Noveda-Stowart mroved end also to explore the Weveda-Stevast volad
by Jrd&es, @?@@@@m‘@@a and Qlamond drilling. Wo ricld examdfsntich
els il e ‘

gmmary apd Reccmaesndations

Tois 1 cscentially the exploration propesed by the Bifuilnné
Bucprise Ceaselidated M&mﬁl@g Company from their groumd in the @p@?ﬁa@
o 1955 (Bosket No. DMBA-33B1 (leced-zinec)). I prepared a wopert A%
thot ¢ims (dated July lﬂs 195h ) recormenéing o similer expleratied:
An e vork e thon ¢o b@ througla the BEighlend-Swrprice chéft I 0@@
Geotad. that oxpleration bz conduveted from two 1@%1@ » Tac B8 M}%@
n@ 760 lowvolo. The Silducy explereticon can y bo em tho 2300 lavel
(cbeut copdvalent to B-8 1850 level ); @f@h@mﬂ,@@ ) HY TeeermimiiEicust
W the arvca vorrants eoxploraticn ame the caws.

Lesaticn

Tae FHevada-Stovast property iL@ iz@ ooes. 22, 23, 26, 275 35,
wd. 35, Po 88 Ty R. 2 B, Do Mo, Ghoshens Cewsty, Idnhe.

a0 Bast PerRk send frew Plgcburst 10 m@@m 5 Cby sedd
Gren the. Baot Pork of Ploe Creck 46 & £oip gnW@loi ze@a@ %’&1@% S Pt
@fé@m dn. @m VBB o 4






Deseription of preperty

The Neveda-Stewert mine comsists of cme l@V@lo Dwiu
previous work, air end equipment were provided by the Highlamd-
Surpz?iz_%@ BIDE o

Ceneral, g@@l@@f '

Tae covntxy rosk of the Plne Creek axece is prineipelly
Prichesd Lormation, elthough east of the Highlend-Susprise mine
Buscke Formation 18 present. The Pricherd Lormatien I@&L@ been
ddvided inte lover end wper memders. Tie 1@@?@? I?ze:\i@ d 48 "thin
to thick bedded, light to derk @m@y argillite, L "@@d in pawt,”
i@.i@t@e@@‘l@@l vith "white to light gray, @vbvi%x’@@m %;@ vitreous
cuartaite” %mati@n on USGS mp "Smelterville and Vieindty
Quadirenzla™ Tae upper Pricherd is deseribed ez "thin- to thicks
badded, light gray to white, pure to ergillescovs @} vertzite doter-
bedded with ti@i@ly leminated, derk groy ergillite.” Argillite in
this case 18 & district term apd mich of the exglllite is ectually
very flng-gralped, dexk quartzite; im other districts mueh the
thickly bedded material would be ecalled grayvecks. Other porticns
mi@at weld be clessiried es shales end slates. _

Bedding ettitudes in the vielnity of the Nevads-Stervest
mne exe diverse, but in general show & n@ﬁh@@s%ﬂy strie end @
sovtherly dip.

Beonemically, the most significent structurel feetuse of
the Pine Creek area is the Yreks chear zcue. The preduvctive mines

"4n the Pine Creck exce, except for the Douglas Constituticn -

wipes, this shear zone. The preductive velns ares the Sume
set, the Dopver, the New vein in Nebod mine, the Sidney, those .in
the Nevade-Stewert mine, the Surprise, end the Righland velm.

Predustive velns of the Pinc Creck axes, ewept Lor the
stibnite-bearing velns, composed mainly of pywrite, cexbonztes,
daxk glegey cquestz, pyrrhotite, sphelerite, cud gelene. Pyrrhotits
ie ebwdent, end it i the cheresteristie wdpered.o o

Cooleozy of the Nevede-Stevext eawses

e ams?fac@ geolexy of *’@I@@ N@Ma@t@m gxee is chowm en
the "Smelterville end Vieinity Quadrengle,” placed em cpen £ile by
e Uo 8o @@@1.;1@& Survey 4o jl.953 @z‘@,_, s ves trcoehed fm 1SS,
bud the trcuches axe noy caved end cemaot be remapped. I have seen
detedlod maps in the £iles of other cperabing cemoenics that shows
the cnristenee of scverel vest-trending structises in BXEE o

e Nevada-Stevert axes was rilled by the Bureau of Mines
ip 164k, No Report of Investigeticns wes published, but the suwrfece
Beology was mapped by F. C. Armstrong of the Geolezical Smycam@
0.1@© lozzed the core--end & Strategle lMnerels Investigaticns map

was put om opes file (Perticn of Nevada-Stowert Property ).

@ .






Qze: Resexves

Reserves in the Nevada-Stewasrt ere winow there
iz no Justification Lex Liguwing inferred teoonnge baloy the
eddt level with present wsegmer Infexmatieon.

Of soms intersst, however, the predusticn Riguses
from the Sidney mine, lmudictely to the west; the Blghlsntle -
Susprise mine, iwmnsdiately to the cagt. Thae Flgusnd-Suwprlise
(Rigvres to cnd of 1953) bas predused 512,770 tems of frem
viadeh 66,072,593 povnds of zine emd 21,478,828 povnds of leed have
Peen recovered. Tae Sidacy mine Lrom L92L to the end of 1953 pre=
dused 812,806 tons of exe Lrom walch 152,86%,000 povnds of zine
TT,952,000 povnds of leed were recovered.

Tese igures have considerehle significenece dn view of
the Rach thad the tvwo properties lie in the Yreks sheew zcme, and
b cach side of the target aree.

Boplovaticons in the Pilne _@ﬁ@@k ares

Inesmiekh the prepondexence of prodvctive.-mines
the Yweks sheer aene, it would eppeer thet the most suiteble texgets
for axpleration in‘the Pine Creck exce exs the wexplored portilons
of the shsexr zEne. shown on Nelsen and Suith’s of the exes
(Suzfece Geolezy of the Pine Creek ares, Sheshene Cownty, Ideho,
Strategic Muoerals Investigation Prelimimexry Map), several uvnesplored
cseve cleng the Yreks zone. One sueh is the deep zone betwecn
the NevedeoStowart west end line end the Highland-Suxprise mine wWorke

o
- Avplicent's prepeseld

e epplicent’e proposeld inelvdes 3,400 Lset of drifting
and crosscubting 8,200 feet of dlemond Arilling. expleratlen
16 desdmesd to explorxe frem the Susprise vein cm the scuth (by twe
1,200=-fcot drdll beles) to the Nevada-Stevart veins ca the mewth.

: poslticn [cheabatie] eXOBBEYLE GruRot be
with certainty et present although work will prcbelly be Btarted
Sidncy structuwe. ANy contract sheuld be written v general
terms cnly, speeifying amowmts of work to be doue with & provisicn
et the werk dons must bave the prier consenrt of the Fleld Tsem.

_ Tag preposed of epplicent scems Bevnd and X roccwwsnd
eploration project cssentlally presented by the epplicent.

Distrdbuticns
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80. 157 Koward Street | AUG = 5 1955
Spokane ¥, Weshington

Mﬂ" 3, 1955

 Wr. 7. B. Marler, Jr.

Re: DMEA appliceticn {lesd-sinc-silver)
Bevada-Stewart Mine
| Shoshone County, Ideho

Dear Mr. Marler:

In cmtiou with your recsat qpplmuen to 40 work om
Bevada-~-Stewart ground, it will be necessary to have Owner's Comeadt
to Liem forms sigued by ea official of the Nevada-Btewart Miniug
Company . :

Pleass have all ccpiu of the mlmd form aaq.hud and
sigoed and return six to this office.

Vcry truly yours,

Yorne C. Frykiumd, Jr.
for A. E. Veissenborn
Executive Officer, DMEA
Field Team, Region I, KW Distriet

Ruclosures as indicated
cc: — DMRA %2;

USBM (2

geologist





JuAlt/er 7/8/55

~ Mr, Bishop, USRM
Mr, Kiilsgaard, USGS

Docket

- Copy tos

Adnr R File

Chron.

Ope Committee

. Base Metals

File Copy
" Surname

. | }W’_w |

" DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 5‘” . "

" DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION B

- " WASHINGTON 25,D.C. .. . - . a .
SR B e
IM:A ¥ield Team, Regioa I o
Morthwest Distriet =
South 157 Howsrd Street
Spokane 4, sashingion ._ v

o | " Rer Ducket No. DH:A-3858 (Lead-Zine)

. Sideey Mining Company

. Nevada-Stewari Kine :
Shoshone County, Idshe

Dea.r Hr. Wcisnnbomt -

‘ a roviw of ihe cite& ;pplicauxon, of :mﬁ.eh ,fou have rcuimd
copy, indicaiec that in the svent you conmsider the project favorszbly there

are a few iteus we wish to point out 10 you, mh as:

~ The Applicant should | be requested to upplr a Consent to iien.

The cost of dariftiag and CrosLeuLtiag ac '.amz.‘h_d Ly the Applie- |

. cant 48 high. In inendment No. 1, Sidney Mining Company, Uecket o, DMsie

2351, the agreed unit cost for crosscatting and/or drifting on the 2300 level
18 $34s00 per foot. The Appli.cant's estimate for this werk on the same lsvel
extended is $L5.39. ' .

Amenduest No. 1 of tho promt Sidmy contraqt allows the Operator
udrﬁtmtchmtmzmtutmww If a mew contract is
granted to this cempany to explore the Nevada-Stewari property an amsadmeat

o wouldbcnmumtcanw&co’oramudrmhmm

: Thulppmmtw“pto&riftto mmmnuortuum-
Stewart property and to diamond drill mear this lime. Yo conform with our
practive, there should be mo werk allowed nearer than 200 feet of this sast .

.“ line,

- Yor yaut iu!omtion ve are unelo!in the memorandums froem J. H.
Hodges, UL, dated June 23, 1955 ud Thor ll. Kiihzasrd, M, dated July &g

Siaeeroly yours, ‘
Gearge ©, Selfridge

| Eu’;:lom: | - chaimn Opqraﬁng%mtuow

APZROVL DL

/s/ Robert W. Geeh&n Thor H. K;ﬂsga@mé
. {dé) » (wsy Q
o ] "

Remcr, Bureau of Himes Zemoer, Bﬁologieal Survey





Copy tos

e e

' DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATlON ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25,D.C.

JL111955

¥r. Fred E, Narler, Jro

File Copy

/Mw@&

- UNITED'STATES o bpgan
DEPARTMENT .OF THE INTERIOR. | M”

Secretary-Treasurer
$idney Mining Company
102 3idmey Building
Kellogg, Idahe o
- Res nukot lo. IMEA-3858 (uu—zne) ‘
) Sidney Mining Company :
Nevada-Stewart Nine

o : _aolhem Gotmty, Idaho ‘
Dear ¥r. Marler: S |
Your application for Governmeat assistance to explere your

property has been reviswed by the Base Metals Division of the Defense

Minerals Exploration Administration and has beea referred te:

- Mr. A. B, Weigsenborn
- Exetutive Officer
IMEA Pield Team, Region I
Northwest District :
South 157 Howard Street
Spokm b, Washington

If the Field !cu Mru additional iatemtim they will
eontact you at ar early date, Any assistance that you may give the
Pield Team will be appreciated. - A

- ‘Sinesrely yours,
G. 0. Mittendoxt (// Lo

JWAl’o/er ya/ist - Administratpr.
Docke: .
 Admr R File- : '

~ Ope ‘Committee

Base Metals - ‘

Mr, Bishop, USBM - .

- Mre Kl:l.lsgaard, USGS

Region I (2)

“Chrone

N

b





. ‘ IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

WASHINGTON 25, D.C. | JUL =6 955
July 6, 1955 -
Memorandumv/ Cé;é&él
To: W. R. Griswold,lDefense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: Thor H. Kiilsgaard, U. S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of DMEA application submitted by Sidney Mining Co.,
Shoshone Co., Idaho, DMEA Docket 3858.

The applicant plans to explore the Nevada-Stewart mine by
extending the proposed 2300 level of the Sidney mine eastward, beyond
the limit of the existing Sidney DMEA project, to the east end line of
the Nevada-Stewart property, a distance estimated at 3400 feet. From
this drift a series of holes are to be diamond drilled to test_parallel./ .

. strands of the Nevada-Stewart and Surprise vein systems. Estimated
costs of the proposed project are $45.39 per foot of "bald" drift and/or
crosscut -- with en additional $7.00 per foot for timber --, and $3.75
per foot for diamond drilling. Total project costs are estimated at

$190,652.70.

The proposed project is designed to test the same objectives
as were to have been explored under the Highland-Surprise contract,
DMEA Docket 3341, a project withdrawn at request of the Operator before
work commenced. In the Highland-Surprise contract the lh50 level was
to have been extended westward on “the Surprise ve1n into Nevada-Stewart
property. At a certain point in the drift, a crosscut was to have been
turned to the north to cut the Nevada-stewart vein system, vhich was then
to have been explored by drifting. In the present proposal, the 2300
east drift of the Sidney shaft will drift on whichever of the Nevada-
Stewart strands proves to be most favorable from information obtained
in the existing Sidney contract, the drift proceeding to a point N. l2° E.
and 470 feet distant from the present western face of the Highland- T
Surprise thQMlevel. There could be a slight difference in elevation of
the two levels, although both plot on the same level in longitudinal
section and no doubt the proposed Sidney 2300 level will be so located
as to make a connection with the Highland- Surprlse thO level. Relative
positions of the Sidney, Nevada-Stewart, and nghland-Surprlse mines can
be readily ascertained by reviewers as maps of the three mines, in DMEA
possession, are on the same coordinate system.






There appears to be no reason for a detailed field exami-

nation of the applicant's property. The reasons for doing the work
are as valid on this contract as they were on 1 the withdrawn nghland-
Surprise contract, which was ably supported by Field Team reports.
The only dlfference is that work will be done through the Sidney shaft
instead of the Highland-Surprise, and in this respect the present pro-
posal should be better than the past one because the Sidney shaft is a
better working shaft than is the Highland-Surprise shaft.

The following points might be checked by the Field Team in
their analysis on the applicant's proposal:

1. There gppears to be more claims given in the application
than are needed to cover the ground to be explored. I cannot see any
reason why unpatented claims south of the Rocky Point need be subjected
to contract terms.

2. The applicant proposes to test the Surprise vein in diamond
drill holes No. 1, 2, and 3. - Of these, No. 3 is not long enough to reach
the Surprise vein (the applicant appears to have confused the surface
trace of the vein with its projected location on the 1450 level).

3. To conform with DMEA practice, the drifting should be
stopped at least 200 feet short of the east end line of the Nevada-
Stewart property.

4, Careful attention should be given by the Field Team to the
applicant's proposed costs. In this respect, I note from a copy of the
Highland-Surprise withdrawn contract that $32_per foot was allowed for
drifting, $5 a foot for timbering, and $4.25 per foot for drilling.
This allowance contrasts with the $45.39 per foot for drlftlng, $7 per
foot for timbering, and $3.75 per foot of drilling requested by the
applicant. As the Sidney shaft is reportedly a better working shaft,
and as proposed drifting will be off the newer and supposedly better
conditioned 2300 level, it would seem that, if anything, costs through
the Sidney should be cheaper than through the Highland-Surprise.

I recommend that the application be referred to the Field Team
for their analysis. A contract appears to be justified. If a contract

is negotiated it is suggested that it be, in part, contingent upon the
results, obtained in the present Sidney contract.

Lo 5ty 2

Thor H. Kiilsgaard

-2-
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF MINES RECEIVED
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. U7 41055 |
§/2o/s Z’zeﬁwﬂfﬁfxﬁ .

June 23, 1955 g

Gk

Memorandmnv/

To: We Re Griswold, Chief, Base Metals Division, DMEA
Froms Je He Hedges

Subject: DMEA 3858 (Zinc-Lead) - Sidney Mining Company
Nevada-Stewart Project

The proposal to extend the 2300 level of the Sidney mine
3400 feet through Nevada-Stewart ground is in effect an extension
of the existing contract with Sidney Mining Company (DMEA 2351 -
Idm-E367). Under the terms of this contract sinking of the Sidney
shaft to the 2300 level is Jjust about completed and drifting east
and west from the shaft at this level probably will be under way
in July. The east drift will reach the Nevada-Stewart property
line at about 1750 feet from the Sidney shaft.

Decision on the present application should be postponed
until work on the 2300 level is well along and we have some indi-
cation of the probable results of deep level development in this
area. If additional work is eventually approved it probably
should be handled as an amendment to the existing contract.

77

Jeo He






UNITED STATES U
Rﬂ\gﬂ‘lﬂ E”)
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .
BUREAU OF MINES JUN % 4 1985
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

- June 23, 1955

Henérunchm
To: We Re Griswold, Chief, Base Metals Division, DMEA
From: Jo He Hedges

Subject: DMEA 3858 (Zine-Lead) - Sidney Mining Company
: Nevada-Stewart Project ‘ ‘

The proposal to extend the 2300 level of the Sidney mine
3400 feet through Nevada-Stewart ground is in effect an extension
of the existing contract with Sidney Mining Company (DMEA 2351 -
Idm-E367). Under the terms of this contract sinking of the Sidney
shaft to the 2300 level is just abeut completed and drifting east
and west from the shaft at this level probably will be under way
in July. The east drift will resch the Nevads-Stewart property
line at about 1750 feet from the Sidney shaft.

Decision on the present application should be postponed
until work on the 2300 level is well aleng and we have some indi-
cation of the prebable results of deep level development in this : |
area. If additional werk is eventually approved it probably |
should be handled as an amendment to the existing contract.

L H Hedgey
Jo He Hedges






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR - -

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

June 20, 1955

Sidney !Yining Co. . Subject: IFMEA~3658
102 Sidney Building Re: Exploration Assistance
¥ellogz, Idaho : Nevada~Stewart iline

| Gentlemens

The receipt of your application dated June 10, 195%
for exploration assistance under the Defense Production Act of 1950,
as amended, is hereby acknowledged.

Your appiication has been assigned Docket Number UNEA-3858
and referred to the Bage ’letals Division.

Kindly identify all future corfespondence relating to your
application by'this docket number.

Sincerely yours,

Robert E. Adams, Chief
Operations Control and
Statistics Division

60932 |






UNITED STATES \
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

June 20, 1955

Memorandum
To: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region X
From: Chief, Operation's Control and Statistics Division

Subject: Assignment of Docket Number
There is listed below the assigned docket number to

an application recently received from Region I.

DMEA-3858 Sidney !ining Co.

Robert E. Adams
Chief, Operation's Control
and Statistics Division

INT.-DUP. SEC., WASH., D.C. 76662
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR RECEIVED
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION JUN 2 1955

B KT IR KR R XY

So. 157 Howard Street
Spokane 4, Washington

June 14 A 1955

Mr. George C. Selfridge, ChairmanY
Operating Committee, DMEA
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. C.

Re: DMEA application (lead-zinc-silver)
Sidney Mining Company
Nevada-Stewart Mine
Shoshone County, Idaho

Dear Mr. Selfridge:

Enclosed are the original and two copies of an application
submitted by the Sidney Mining Company of Kellogg, Idsho.

The applicant wishes to explore in Nevada-Stewart ground,
Just east of the Sidney property, from the new 2300 level soon to be
cut in _the Sidney mine (see Docket No. DMEA-2351, lead-zinc).

The application is similar to that submitted by the Highland-
Surprise Consolidated Mining Company last year which was recommnended
by us and then was withdrawn by the applicant.

An appraisal of the project will be submitted .some time

next month. The applicant does not plan to start work on the project
until next’ March.

Sincerely,

e <. Al My

Verne C. Fryklund, Jr.
For: A. E. Weissenborn .
Executive Officer, DMEA
Field Team, Region I
Northwest District

Enclosures

cc: USBM (2)
Fryklund





UNITED ST,ES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTER@ . Eompporoved .
DEFENSE MlNERALS EXRLORATION ADMINISTRAT!ON :

. T 'RECF‘IVED

i 4.0 an/ee i ) WiMn\n
SJUN 19 1999 Not to be filled in b3 dpphbab:

APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN s 2057

. 9. . 9. Docket No.

EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TGraxane. whs TN - Jpy vy 05 7/ O
DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE Date Rosetvad, ;;L/g‘_,“

PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED Estimated Cost /9069470 .

Participation (Government %) _.................. .

. MF-103
(Revised April 1952)

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Name of applicant.—(a) State here gogrfull leﬁa.il name, ué the foarg ym which you will wish to contract, and your
ey mng omp :

102 _Sidney Building
Kellogg, . Idaho

mailing address:

(b) If other than an individual, add to your name above whether a corporation, partnership, etc., and the name of the State
in which incorporated or otherwise:organized.

(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers.

(d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners. '_

2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application.
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.

mply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
fiministration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof. .

8. Applicant’s property rights.—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploratlon, and excluding any land or interest in land which is

not to be included in the exploration project contract

(b) State any mine name by which the property is 'known.
(c¢) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherwise

(d) If you are not the owner, submit with this application a copy of the lease, contract or other document under which
you control the property. .

(e) If you own the land, describe any liens or encumbrances on it

(f) If the land consists of unpatented claims, add to the descnptlon above, the book and page numbers for each recorded
location notice. N ¢

4. Physical desclription.‘.—('a) Deseribe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
conducted upon the land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such
operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes.

(b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades. -

(c) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, ete.), and your
reasons for wishing to explore.¢ Tlustrate with maps or sketches, Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have, indicating on each
whether you require its return to you, -

(d) State the facts with respect to the accesmbmty of the project: Access roads, distances to shlppmg, supply and residence

ints,
‘ (e) State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equipment, water, and power. 16—66561-1






5. The exploration project..’(a) State the mineral or minerals for which” wish to explore __.

(b) Describe fully the proposed work, including a map or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if neede,
of any present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploratlon work as related to such features as contac
veins, ore-bearing- beds, ete. - :

(¢) The work will start within ___._._____. days and be completed within ____________ months from the date of an exploration
project contract.

(d) State the operating experience and background of the applicant with relation to the ability to carry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations.

6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project:

(a) Independent contracts.—(Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “none”
after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard
of material moved, etc.).

(b) Labor, supervision, consultants.—Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees
for necessary labor, supervision and engineering and geologlcal consultants.

(¢) Operating materials and supplzes —Furmsh an 1tem1zed llst mcludmg items of equipment costing less than $50 each,
and power, water and fuel. '

(d) Operating equipment.—Furnish an 1tem1zed list of ‘any operatmg equipment to be rented, purchased, or which is owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estimated rental, purchase price, or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be.

(e) Rehabilitation and repairs.—Furnish a detailed list showmg the cost of any necessary initial rehabilitgtion or repairs
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operating equipment, now owned by the Operator and which will be
devoted to the exploration project.

(f) New buildings, improvements, installations.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary buildings, fixed
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project.

(9) Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and ‘maintenance of operating equipment (not
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensatxon
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes.

(h) Contingencies—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated abo

NoTtE.—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or ab

other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contract, should be included in the
estimate of costs.

7. (a) Are'you prepared to furnish your share of the cost of the proposed project in accordance with the regulations on
Government participation (Sec. 7, DMEA No. 1)? Yes

(b) How do you propose to furnish your share of the costs?

Money E Use of equipment owned by you D Other

Explain in detail on acompanying paper.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting for
the applicant, certifies that the information set forth in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and belief.

Dated ~June _10 ’ ' 1955.

Sidney Minin& ompany

@ﬁ%u%wm\)&\ -

Fred E, Marler, Jr,

Secretary - Treasurer

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or represenfahon to any depa
ment or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction. . ) '

U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—66551-1
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Sidney Mindng Company

102 Sidney Building | | Y
® Kellogg, Idaho . - RECEIVED

JUN 2 0 1955

1. a. Sidney Mining Company
- 102 Sidney Bullding :
Kellogg, Idaho _

b. Incorporated under the laws of the State of Idaho.

€. M. C. Brown, President Kellogg, Idaho
Wo A. Beaudry, Vice-President Seattle , Washington
Fred E. Marler, Jr., Sec.=Treas. Kellogg, Ldaho

3o 2o The property of the I}Tevada,, Stewart Mining Company is located
in the Pine Creek Section of the ¥reka Mining District, Shoshone
County, Idaho in sections 22, 23, 26, 27, 3% and 35, Township
48 north, Range 2 East, Boise meridian. _
The exact area upon which the exploration is to be conducted
consists of all ground embraced within the Nevada Stewart

property, covered by the following claimss

g_Clalms

Mineral Survey No. 2415
' Red Cloud | ,
Mineral Survey Noo 3343

Fresno v

East Pine v _

Stewart Fraction

Nevada Stewart

Independence

Unpatented Claims

Chance Fraction Rocky Point <~
Chance (amended)® ‘Rocky Point No. 2 z¢
Silver Dime .. Last Chance ::-

Waho «o Silver Reef -
Farragut &« Hazeltine o

Wayne Camell Fraction wo






® ®
Sidney Mining Company
102 Sidney Bullding
Kellogg, Idaho
3. be Nevada=Stewart Mine _
¢o The Nevada-Stewart Mining Compeny is the sole owner of the
property described above. The Sidney Mining Company has'a |
perpetual working agreement, on the property described above,
with the Wevada=Stewart Mining Company.
d. See attached agreement, dated December 29, 1954,
e. None '
£o The following claims, unpatented are recorded in the Office
of the Shoshone County Recorder, Wallace, Idaho in the Boolt
of Quartz Claims and pages listed beloirs
Wayne | %gi%‘k ‘E%%%

Chance (amended)

Chance Fraction 16 360
Rocky Point 21 349
Farragut 23 500
Camell Franction 23 518
Hazeltine 23 518
Silver Dime gg 519
Rocky Point Wo. 2 - 22
Waho 27 462
Last Chance 27 170
Silver Reef Not Recorded

%o a. The Nevada-Stewart mine lies in the Yreka Shear Zone of
Pine Creek, Shoshone County, Idaho and is bounded on the
Bast by the Highland~8urpgz§e mine and on the West by the
Sidney mine. The lower adit lies 2 miles East on the
County road running between Masonia and the Highland-

Surprise mine, and is 20 feet North of this road,





Siduey MHning Company A » |

102 Sidney DBullding
Kellogg, Idaho

Lo ;a;* This mine was examined and mapped by Dr. J. D. Forrester ln

June, 19%3. This work was dome as part of the Strategic
Minerals Investigations conducted by the U. S. Geological
Survey. The attending report on this work contains an
excellent description of this property at the time it was
written. It was placed on open file end is available for
examination through the Geological Survey. ©Since this
examination was made the main adit level drift has been
extended 3450 feet‘to the West. A ralse was driven to the
surface at a point 1100 feet West of the adit level cross-
cut, On the main adit level of the Nevada-Stewart mine
(elevation 3074 feet above sea level) there has been 5050
feet of drifting and 1400 feet of crossuctting. Oﬁ the
upper adit level (elevation 3140 feet above sea level)
there has been 160 feet of crosscutting and 560 feet of
drifting. Any ore developed in the Nevada-Stewart mine
will be hoisted through the Sidmey shaft and milled in the

Sidney 250-ton mill, located on Red Cloud Creek.





Sidney Mimdng Company '
102 Sidney Bullding
Kellogg, Idaho

%, bo Recorded production from the NevadaaStewart mine 1is as'follawés

Gross Metallic Content

" | ____MAssavs in Pounds -
Jo52 . Dey Tons 2b. Ag%X  4Zp Ebe 42,0z, 4D
- August B0 . 2,20 0,77 2,70 1760 30,8 2160
September 96 2,68 0,9% 2,95 5136 9002 566L%
October 190 1.75 0056

@u3 6650 -+ 106,k 923k
Wovember 5L . - 1079 Qo9 2o7% 1826 22,5 = 2795

Total 377 . 2,0k 0,68 2,63 15372 25% .9 19853

]
= p=smmasny =4

]
S e

“Estimated from silver in concentrate.
This production came from a small stope on the raise to the
surface in the West drift. This is shown on Exhibit 2.
Two other small stopes were run in the Nevada-Stewart mine. -
One 1is locéted on the adit level and one on the upper
Nevada-Stewart level. These are also shown on Lxhibit 2.

No record of the production from these stopes is avallable.

o B oo






® | ®
Sidney Mining Company

102 Sidney Bullding
. Kellogg, Idaho

%, e. The host rock of the Nevada=Stewart mine is Pritchard
Apgillite of the Belt series. The minerallization is fine
grained Sphalerite, Galena, Pyrite and Quartz and is a
hydrothermal vein deposit. The structure lies 1n the '
Yreks Shear Zona of Pine Creek. This is the zone in which
the Highland=Surprise, Sidney, Denver, Nabob and Lifttle
Pittsburgh velns lies
The Nevada=Stewart property is virtually unexplored, as only
the one extensive level has been run on thils property. A
Number of down holes were drilled in 19%5 by the Bureau of
Mines, but these holes did not cut the main structure below !
® ~ the elevation of the adit level. i
| | ‘We wish to explore by drifting and diamond drilling this
shear zone in the Nevada-Stewart ground at the elevation
of the Sidney mine 2300 level., The elevation of this level
is 1875 feet, which is 1200 feet below the lowest exploration

done in the Nevada-Stewart mine to date.

b, d. The Nevada-Stewart mine is easily accessible from Kellogg,
Idaho, the nearest shipping point, over 2 miles of graded
mountain road and 12 miles of mved highway.

e @. Adeguate man-power, materials, supplies, equipment, water

and electric power are availables






Sidney Mining Company
102 Sidney Building
Kellogg, Idaho

50 8o

bo

Zinc=lead-silver ores.

Refer to the following maps and sections accompanying

this application. '

Exhibit 1. Sidney Property line, Nevada-Stewart Clalms,
showing g esent working of both the Sidney and
Nevada-Stewart mines and proposed work in the
Nevada-Stewart group of claims,

Exhibit 2, Longitudinal projection of the present workings
of both the Sidney mine and the Nevada-Stewart
mine showing proposed work.

We propose to extend the Sidney 2300 level east drift a

distance of 3400 feet through the Nevada~Stewart property

to the east end line.

The most promising structure encountered on the Sidney mine

2300 level east drift, as determined by crosscutting, drift-

ing and diamond drilling on our DMEA 2351, Idm-E367 project,

will be followed by this drift. As this drift progresses,
cutouts will be made at about 300 foot intervals on both
sides of the drift. These cutouts will be approximately

8 feet long, 6 feet deep and 10 feet high. They will serve

the double purpose of car transfer and diamond drill stationse.

The estimated cost of these cutouts is distzibuted in the

estimated cost of drifting and cresseutting. Several

mineralized velns are exposed on the main adit level in the

east end of the Nevada-Stewart mine.





Sidney Mining Company
102 Sidney Bullding
Kellogg, ldaho

5. Do
(con't)
Co

They have not e®ntained commercial ore shoots on the upper
levels but they might do so at this lower elevation. There-
fore we propose to drill north at 300-foot intervals along the
drift to check this mineralized zome., South of the drift the
Surprise Vein struecture strikes into Nevada-Stewart property.
We propose to drill this structure in three places, as shown
on Exhibit 1 in holes mmbered 1, 2 and 3. This structure
has'produe@d cormercial ore in the Highland=Surprise mine
which adjolns the Nevada-Stewart on the east.

On this lewvel the depth of holes should be as followss

13 holes _ 200 feet each
1@ . 700 ®w w
2, . 6co v ®
i " 500 ©® ©
in 00 w m
1w 300 v w
2 " d200 %"
Total 21 holes 8100 feet each

The work will start within 250 days and be completed
within 2% months from the date of an exploration project

contract.
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Sidney Mining Compéﬂy .

102 Sidney Building

Kellogg, Idaho

5, do Applicant employed by Sulliven lining Co., Kellogg, Idaho
from 1939 to 1647 as Metallurgical accountant. Employed
by Sidpey Miming Co. in 1S47 to date as Secretary-Treasurer,
Also Secretary of Sunshine Consolidated, Inc. and Secretary
and Director of Big G$e@k Apex Mining Company.
M. C. Brown, President of the Sidney Mining Company was
employed as General Munager of Sidney Mining Co., Jume, 1943
Has been President of Sidmey Mining Company since Sept. 1,
1953, Was previously employed by the Bunker Hill and
Sullivan Mining & C. Co. from June, 1937 to June, 1943 as
mucker, sampler, mining engineer and geo@ﬂgisﬁBeS09 College
of Idaho, E.M, Colrrado School of IMines.
Charles A. MeKini:y, Superintendent of Sidney lMining Co.
from 1933 to 197+ worked as miner at the Nome Mine in Elk
City, Idaho. 193% to 1945 worked at the Page lime; Page,
Idaho as a tizber repairman., From August, 1945 to May, 196
was employed ¢g Mill Superintendent for the Highland-
Surprise Conc. Mining Co., Kellogg, Idaho, In May, 19k6
was hired by tl2 Sidney Mining Co. as Mill Superintendent
and held this position until September, 1953 when he was
made Genmeral Suerintendent of the Sidney operation. On
May 17, 1955 he was appointed General Manager of the Sidney
Mining Company, Ping’Creek operations, which position he
holds to dateé | |

6. a. - Noneo






Sidney Mining Compaiy .

102 Sidney Bullding

Kellogg, Idaho

@o b. Following is an itemized schedule of labor by numbers and.
classes and of supervisors, engineers, etc. by numbers and
positions, with the corresponding wages and salaries based
on the contract between the company and the I.U.McM. & S.We

It is possible that this schedule may be revised in futute

negotiations,

Glassification Nunbes ©. Bate
Shaftmen (Repairman) 8 $ 16,61 Shift
Double Drum Hoistman 3 16,61
Cager 1 15q35 '
Drift Miners 8 15077
Muckers 1 1,09
Nippers 1 1%:93 P
Trarmers 2 15035
Timbermen 1 15439
Single Drum Hoistman 1 15.35
Samplers i 14,51
Mechanles 2 16,19
Electricians 2 16,19
Blacksmith 1 16.19

Drill Runner 1 15077
Drill Helper 1 1%,93
Assayer 1 %50,00 Month
Engineer 1 %720,00
Geologist 1 150,00
Foreman 1 497,00
Clerk 1 375,00

8
O
2






Sidney Mining Company
102 Sidmey Building
Kellogg, ldaho

60 bo
(con’t)
6. Co

Following is a distribution of estimated labor costs per

foot of crosscutting and drifting.
Cost per Foot Total Cost (3400 Fi.)

Direct Labor  $ 11.50 $ 39,100,00
Service Labor L .75 16 ,,150,00
Supervision 2025 7,650,00
Engineer & Geologist 1.25 _ % ,250,00
Clerk & Timekeeper . 085 2.,890,00

Total $ 20.60 $ 70,040.00

e e
T

Note: We estimate that timbering may be necessary in 257
-of the drift; The cost per-foot timbered would be
increased $7.,00 per foot.

Conforming with company practice it is proposed to pay the

direct labor on a combtract basis. It is estimated that the

rate for drifts and crosscuts will be on a sliding scale

with a lower limit of $9.50 per foot and an upper 1limit of

%10,00 per foot. The above direct cost is an average cost

ineluding overtime pay. |

Following 1s an itemized list of the estimated cost per foot

and total cost of operating materials and supplies for cross=

cutting and drifting.





Sidney Mining Company -

. 102 Sidney Building
Kellogg, Idaho

6o ¢Co Estimated Cost Estimated Total
(con't) . Per Fool: Cost (3200 Ft.)
Radl § 1,55 3 5,270,00
Plpe 1.63 5,542.,00
Drill Steel 26204 . 7,4:80,00
Bits . 2,1k 7,276 .00
Explosives 5,81~ 19;75%900
Vent Pipe 1,32 - 4,488,00
Utilities | 1,50 ___5.100,00
Total -~ $ 16,15 % 54,910,00

P
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Sidney

hining Company

102 Si®ey Building
Kellogg, Idaho

A complete 1ist of operating equipment which will be furnishes by the Company with
rental for each item is as follows:

6

do

1 Dillon Box Hoist
1 47 Atlas Battery Loco.

10 CDA Hdwe Rocker
Dump Cars

2 CDA Hdwe Skips

5 T1-8 Coppus Fans

1 Joy I=21 Fan

L 14 MRV 30 HP liotor Pump
1 13 MRV 15 HP Motor Pump
2 I-R Drill Boom

6 I-R DA30 leyner Drill
1 Eimeco Model 21 Mucker

16 CDA Hdweo 45 Cu.Ft.
Ore Cars

1 Mancha 2} Ton Loco.

2 Fang 2250 x 17 x 3450
Joy Axivane Fans

2 Cherry Pickers or
Car Transfers

Total

Replacement Cost Monthly Rental DEstimated Rental

Bach Each
$ 1%,000,00 & 233.33
1 9,722.89 152.05

| 525,00 8.75
2,100.00 35,00
670,00 11617
570,00 9,50
900,00 15000
500,00 8.33

%, 000,00 66 .66
1,075.00 17.92

b, %35 .00 73,92
430,00 6.83
7,500,600 125,00
1,050.00 17.50
250,00 %17

Drife

_Cost per Foot

5 0.4088
0.2839

0.1533
0.1266

0.0978
0.0166
0.1051
0.0146
0.2336
0.1833
0.1295

0.,1915
00,2190

0.0613

__0.0186
$ 2,2405

Lstimated .
Total
Cost

$ 1,385.92
965 .26

521 .22
416, 8k
332.52
56 ol
357.3%
19,6k
79 o 2%
640,22
440,30

651,10
F4de .60

208,42

_ 19,6k
& 7,617.70

pessemu=—






Sidney Mining Company | .

102 Sidney Building

Kellogg, Idaho

6. e. Following is an itemized 1list of the estimated cost per=foot

and total cost of miscellaneous charges for drifting.

Estimated Sost Estimated Total

} Per=foot Cost (3200 It,)
Rapairs 83000 % 10,200.00
Assaying 0,05 170,00
Liability Insurance &

Industrial Compensation 2,00 6 ,800,00
Payroll Taxes 135 c=2§§§Q©g©O
. Total 6 6,40 8 21,760,00

I'o allowance shouwld be necessary for contingencies-not
included in the cost estimates above. Following is a
surmary of the costs estimated for the entire project.

Crosscuts and Drifts (3400 Ft.) Estimated Cost Lstimated Total

_ Per Unit § Ccost

Labor $ 20,60 8 70,040,00
Haterials and Supplies 16,15 5#;910@00
Bguipment Rental : 2,2405 - 7;617¢7©
Miscelluneous 640 ,wwgl;ﬂéQ&QQ
‘ Total erosscuts and drifis & 15,3905 $ 15%§327a70
Estimated timbered drift . A '
(.29 x 3400 = 850 Fi.) 7 .00 53950900
Diamond Drilling (8100 Ft.) 3.75 30,375.00
Total project $ 190,652,70

=13 =





AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, Made and executed the 2 zﬁan of
December, 1954, by and between SIDNEY MINING COMPANY, an Idaho
corporafion, Party of the First Part, hereinafter called ""Sidney, ' and

NEVADA-STEWART MINING COMPANY, an Idaho corporation, Party

of the Second Part, hereinafter called ""Nevada-Stewart, " R "-7"?:?;73)

e

WITNESSETH: Ty
RECITALS:

(2) Sidney is the owner of a group of patented and ﬁ.npa.tented
lode mining claims situated in Y;eka Mining District, Shoshone County,
Idaho, which is has successfully developed and is presently operating as
a producing mine under the name of "Sidney Mine," and Nevada-Stewart
is the owner of a group of patented and unpatented lode mining claims in
an undeveloped state, which claims adjoin Sidney on the East.

(b) Sidney is presently extending its shaft to the twenty-three
hundred foot (2300!) level, which will be approximately twelve hundred
feet (1200') below Nevada-Stewart's lowest tunnel level, with intermediate
working levels above such depth, and at a great saving of cost and time
the mining property owned-by Nevada-Stewart can be advantageously ex-
plored for possible commercial ores from the workings within the Sidney
Mine, and Nevada-Stewart is desirous that Sidney shall investigate and ex-
plore the property of Nevada~8temt from the Sidney Mine workings,
looking to the discovery of commercial ores, which, if discovered, may
be developed and mined at great advantage from and through the workings
of the Sidney Mine, and to that end it is the desire of Nevada-Stewart that

Sidney shall take possession of its property for such purposes.






(c) The p’ties, considering the mutual ‘.ntages to be gained
by reason of an exploration and developtﬁent program to be uﬁdertaken
by Sidney looking to the development of commercial ore in the property
of Nevada-Stewart, execute thi§ agreement for the purpose of extending
to Sidney the opportunity to explore for ores and develop the property of
Nevada-Stewartb should commercial ore be discovered, at the same time
clearly and explicitly setting forth the terms and conditions under which
Sidney shall undertake such exploration and development looking to a re-
turn of its investment and providing for a division of the profits, should
commercial ore be discovered and mined from the property of Nevada-
Stewart,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and
covenants to be kept and performed by each of the parties hereto, and the
expenditures to be made by and on the part of Sidney Mining Company,
and the mutual benefits to be derived therefrom, it is agreed between the
parties as follows, to-wit:

1. Nevada-Stewart hereby grants to Sidney the full, sole and ex-
clusive possession and c;ontrol of its patented and unpatented lode mining
claims, situated in Yreka Mining District, Shoshone County, Idaho, which
it warrants and represents that it holds clear title to, in the case of its
patented lode mining claims, and is entitled to the exclusive possession of
in the case of its unpatented lode mining claims and holds possessory title

to, subject only to the paramount title of the United States of America,

which said claims are as follows, to-wit:






PATENTED MIWG CLAIMS: ' .

Name of Claim ) Mineral Survey No,

Red Cloud /’f%‘ Mineral Survey No, 2415
Fresno L Mineral Survey No. 3343
East Priee ' Mineral Survey No. 3343
Stewart Fraction Mineral Survey No., 3343
Nevada-Stewart Mineral Survey No, 3343
Independende Mineral Survey No. 3343

and the following unpatented lode mining claims, Notices of Location of
which are recorded in the office of the County Recorder of Shoshone County,

Idaho, as follows, to-wit:

Name of Claim Date Recorded Book Page

Wayne 10/11/15 14 of Mining Location 348
Notices

Chance (amended) 7/25/16 15 of Mining Location 96
Notices

Chance Fraction 7/17/16 16 of Mining Location 360
Notices

Rocky Point 3/31/28 21 of Mining Location 349
Notices '

Farragut 8/26/43 23 of Mining Location 500
Notices

Camell Fraction 8/22/45 23 of Mining Location 518
Notices

Hazeltine 8/22/45 23 of Mining Location 518
Notices

Silver Dime 8/22/45 23 of Mining Location 519
Notices

Rockey Point No, 2 8/31/36 26 of Mining Location 22
Notices

Waho 5/22/45 27 of Mining Liocation 462
Notices

Last Chance 8/24/40 27 of Mining Location 48

: Notices
Silver Reef

and Nevada-Stewart further grants to Sidney the right to enter upon and
into and take possession of the foregoing property and all thereof and to
occupy the same during the life of this agreement, with the éuthority to
examine, explore, sample, develop, equip and qperate said property in
whatever manner seems to Sidney most suitable in its uncontrolled dis-
cretion, and to sell or otherwise market all ores or other materials

mined thereon and therefrom,






2, The .m of this égreement shall be 'petual, subject,
however, to earlier termination as in this agreement hereinafter provided.

3. Nevada-Stewart is fully advised that at the present time Sidney
is engaged in deepening its mining shaft to the tweﬁty-three hundred foot |
(2300°) level and is advised and fully understands that it is the intent and
purpose of Sidney to conduct any original exploration work in the Nevada-
Stewart property from Sidney's 2300<€oot level, subsequent to the comple~
tion of its shaft to that depth, The parties are in agreement that at this
time it would not be feasible to proje'ct a date upon which Sidney would com=
mence any exploration into the property of Nevada-Stewart, but it is under-
stood that at such time as Sidney has developed its 2300-£oot level workings
to the boundary line of Nevada-Stewart that Sidney will at that time under-
take and carry forward an exploration project into the property of Nevada--
Stewart in a search for commercial ores. In any event, and throughout
the life of this agreement, Sidney agrees that it will be responsible for and
perform the annual representation work necessary to keep all of the un-
patented claims of Nevada-Stewart in good standing and will file in the name
of Nevada-Stewart the annual Proofs of Labor on said unpatented lode mining
claims,

4, If, as a result of the exploratioﬁ work conducted by Sidney, ore
is discovered in the property of Nevada-Stewart which in the sole judgment
of Sidney warrants and justifies further exploration and development of
Nevada-Stewart!s éroperty, Sidney shall have the right to continuously con-
duct operations upon said property in a.ccordapce with good mining practice
and as labor conditions will warrant and permit, looking to the development

of said property as a profitable, producing mine and will advance all monies

needed in connection with said development program.






At ‘such ti. as Sidney, in the course of it.evelopment of t‘ne’
2300-foot level in its own prope.rty., reaches the boundary line of Nevada-
Stewart's property it agrees to proceed with exploration of Nevada-St‘ewart‘s :
property with reasonable diligence in the light of available manpower, equip-
ment and supplies, provided that if Sidney shall suspend operations in

| Vv’ ;Nevada-Ste-’wa.rt‘s property for a continuous period of three (3) years at
any time during &e life of this agreement then, and in such event, Nevada-
Stewart may, at its option, terminate this agreement by giving Sidney sixty
(60) days notice in writing of such termination, During such sixty (60) day
period Sidney shall have the right to remove from sa;id property all supplies,
tools, implements; equipment and machinery which 1t may have placed or
installed in or upon said property,

5.. If commercial ore is discovered and developed so that the pro- .
perty of Nevada-Stewart is placed on a producing and profitable basis,
Sidney shall be entitled to receive ninety percent (90%) of the first net profits
therefrom to reimburse itself for all its advances made in the exploration
and development of Nevada-Stewart's property, and Nevada~-Stewart during
such time shall be entitled to receive ten percent (10%) of such net profits;
and after the total repayment to Sidney of all advances so made, the net
profits shall be divided between Sidney and Nevada-Stewart as follows:

Sixty-five percent (65%)Ato Sidney, and
Thii‘ty-five percent (35%) to Nevada-Stewart

6. It is expressly understood and agreed that any losses incurred
in any quarterly period or periods after production from said property
begins shall be carried forward a.nd deducted from the profits of the follow-

ing quarters,






7. The ‘m ""net profits' as used Zuerei‘hall be determined
by deducting frcm the net smelter procceds of concentrates and/or crude
ore or other pfoducts marketed from the property the total expénses of
whatsoever nature in connection with the maintenance and operation of the
said property, including payment of social security taxes, unemploymefxt
compensation taxes, Idaho mine license and net profit taxes, real and per-
sonal property taxes and all other taxes that may be levied and assessed
as an excise on the product of the pi-operty or the transportation thereof,
or as a license upon the operation of the propefty., Any premium or sub-
sidy payment shall be considered as part of the proceeds derived from the
sale of the product produced, except where prohibited by law or regulation
promulgated pursuant thereto,

8. Each party to this agreement shall be entitled to its own deple-
tion credits. and the depletion allowance shall be apportioned between the
parties in the same ratio as net pl-‘ofits are shared,

9. Nevada-Stewart is fully informed and understands that in the
practical conduct of mining operations within its own property and in the
development and production of ore in Nevada-Stewart, Sidney will neces-
sarily co-mingle ores and Nevada-Stewart agrees that in the conduct of its
operations Sidney may co-mingle Nevada-Stewartis products with other ores,
but shall keep an accurate record of all cars of ore from Nevada-Stewart
property, and shall sample all such ore before mixing with other ores, and
the average dry weight of said cars of ore shall be periodically determine&
by a method satisfactory to both parties, and for the purpose of arriving at
the proceeds from Nevada-Stewart ore the production of concent;ra.tes from
such property will be computed on each months production by the application
of assay values to dry tonnage weights and then reduced to the calculated

mill recovery of the ore from Nevada-Stewart's property.





10. Neva.f.Stewart is fully apprised of th.act that Sidney may

wish to obtain a loan from the United States Government to assist it in
financing any exploration and development program upon the property of
Nevada-Stewart, and Nevada-Stewart agrees that it will in any manner re-
quired assist Sidney in making application for and obtaining such a loan,
Nevada-Stewart further fully understands and agrees to any condition of |
such a loan that would require the same to be made repayable at a fixed
royalty rate upon ores produced from Nevada-Stewart!s property, and
agrees that such government royalty paid shall properly be added a.ks a cost
of operation’in the computing of net profits. Sidney shall charge to explora-
tion and development all costs actually expended by Sidney, less the amounts
repaid Sidney by the government,

11. At all reasonable times the accredited representatives of
Nevada-Stewart shall have access to the property covered hereby, to the
plants handling the ores and to the metallurgical and financial records and
to the maps pertaining thereto, so as to be currently 'mfo;med and assured
as to the correctness of the accounts which Sidney shall render as soon as
conveniently possible after the termination of each quarterly period, and
Nevada-Stewart shall have sixty (60) days from the date of mailing the said
quarterly accounts within whic! to examine the same and object thereto in
writing if any error is found therein, it being understood and agreed that
failing such objection within said period the accounts shall be considered
correct. The right of Nevada-Stewart's representatives to enter said
mining property and the plants of Sidney shall be at Nevada-Stewart!s sole
risk; and Nevada-Stewart shall indemnify and hold Sidney harmless from
any damage, claim or demand by reason of injury to or presence of Nevada-

Stewart’s representatives at said property or plants.






12, Sidney shall not be required to mine, mill or otherwise
operate .the sait’-operty during such time as it\@fall be prevented from
doing so by causes beyond its control, includihg labor troubles or when

the lower grade of the ores or low metal prices shall render operations
hereunder unprofitable, and during any such period or periods Sidney shall
be excused from performance hereunder, excepting only the obligations to
take care of said property as though it were the owner thereof and to main-
tain the same free from any lien resulting from its occupation or operation,
provided, however, that upon the removal of the cause of disability or of
unprofitable conditions Sidney shall promptly resume and continue its opera-
tions under this agreement.,

13, In the event that commercial ore is discovered in Nevada-
Stewart'!s property and mining operations are thereafter conducted upon the
property, if at any time sucih operations become unprofitable, whether by
reason of ores of low grade or otherwise, development and other expendi-
tures made by Sidney in an endeavor to restore the said property to profit-
able operation shall be considered as expenditures by Sidney under clause 4
hereof and shall be reimbursed to Sidney as provided in clause 5 hereof.

14, It is understood and agreed ‘that if any controversy or dispute
shall arise between thg parties hereto with respect to the provisions of this
agreement or with respect to any item or thing done or omitted to be done
by either of the parties hereto, such controversy or dispute shall be settled,
if possible, by conferences between the managements of the respective
parties, but if such controversy or dispute cannot be so settled, then the
same shall be referred to and settled by the decision of a majority of a
panel of three (3) arbitrators. One member of such panel shall be chosen .
by Sidney, one member by Nevada-Stewart, and the two members thus chosen
shall select the third member to sit on the arbitration. Any and all data

which shall be requested by such panel shall be promptly furnished by the






party in posse‘n of the same and said panel‘.etermination of such
question or questions by a majority vote of the members of said panel
. shall be accepted as final and binding.

15, In the event .that Sidney shall default in the performance of
any of the terms of this agreement, Nevada-Stewart may, at its option,
give notice in writing that Sidney is in default specifying the particulars
of such default and requiring Sidney to correct the same or forfeit the
contract. In the event that Sidney shall not commence the correction of
such default within thirty (30) days after the service of such notice of de~
fault then Sidney shall be deemed to have forfeited under this contract and
the same shall thereupon immediately terminate. However, should Sidney
dispute the fact as to its being in default under the terms and conditions
of this contract, then the question as to whether or not a default, in fact,

‘ ‘exi‘sts shall be referred to arbitration, as provided in clause 14 hereof,
If, upon arbitration, it is determined that Sidney was, in fact, in default
it shall, within ten (10) days after the rendering of such decision, commence
the correction of such default and prosecute the same continuously and dili-
gently to completion,

Neither party shall resort to court action with respect to any claimed
default, or the effect thereof, uptil the same first has been submitted to
arbitration as herein provided. Each party shall pay the cost and expenses
of the arbitrators selected by them, and the cost and expense of the third
arbitrator shall be borne equally by the parties hereto.

16, Sidney reserves the right, hereby expressly granted, to termi-
nate this agreement at any time by giving Nevada-Stewart thirty (30) days
previous notice in writing of its intentions so to do, and Sidney’s obligations
on said property shall cease on the date such notice is posted, and upon

termination of this agreement and as herein provided, Sidney shall be under






no further liabilit,vhatsoever, other than to retu’the property to
Nevada-Stewart and to pay all bills and obligations incurred by it, and
Sidney shall have the right to remove from said property all buildings,
supplies, tools, implements, equipment, machinery, etc., placed thereon
by Sidney for which Sidney shall not have been previously reimbursed. In
the event of the termination of this agreement for any cause, Sidney shall

in the future have no right to make claim for reimbursement of any expendi-
tures which may have been made by it for the development or operation of
the property during the life of this agreement,

17. In the event this agreement should for any cause be terminated
after exploration work has been conducted in Nevada-Stewart's property,
Sidney agrées that Nevada-Stewart shall have access to such mine workings
through the shaft and workings of the Sidnéy Mine, and should Nevada-Stewart
elect in such event to itself continue further development and mining opera=-
tions on its property, - Sidney shall make available to it shaft facilities for
hoisting ore and haulage on its principal haulage tunnel, for which Sidney
shﬁll be entitled to receive, and shall receive, ten percent (10%) of the
net smelter returns of all ores hoisted and handled through the Sidney shaft
and haulage tunnel. In the event Nevada-Stewart should undertake to carry
forward such operations, it is agreed that charges would have to be aéreed
upon in addition to the foregoing royalty for the hoisting and handling of
waste with Sidney's facilities.

18, Any notice provided for herein shall be sufficiently given if
sent by registered mail addressed to the party entitled to receive the same,

as follows:

To: Sidney Mining Company
102 Sidney Building
Kellogg, Idaho






To: Nevada-Stewart Mining Company
. - c/o Toole & Fleming
Empire State Buildin
Spokane, Washington

. except as either .party hereto shall hereafter instruct the other party by
written notice to be appended to this agreement,

19, This agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding
upon the successors and assigns of the respective parties hereto.

20. This agreement is to be liberally construed to carry out the
spirit of the plan hereby outlined and shall forever be construed and inter-
preted in accordance with the laws of the gtate of Idaho, and any disagree-
ment arising in connection with the fulfillment of interpretations hereof
shall be subject to the decision of the courts and tribunals (State or Federal)
sitting in the State of Idaho to the exclusion of any other courts or tribunals
(unless those of Appellate jurisdiction.)

. 21, It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that before
this agreement shall become effective it must be ratified by stockholders
owning two-thirds of the outstanding shares in Nevada-Stewart at a meet-
ing of the shareholders called for that purpose. The officers of Nevada-
Stewart hereby agree to promptly call such meeting of the shareholders
for the purpose of ratifying this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their
corporate names to be hereunto subscribed and their corporate. seals to be
hereunto affixedh and attested by their duly authorized officers in duplicate

counterparts as of the day and year first above written, '

SIDNEY MINING COMPANY,
A corporation,

ATTEST: By

resiaen






NEVADA-STEWART MINING COMPANY,
A corporation,

President

ATTEST:

// ' . o
S vy / - -«(7)41;/:
/

Secretary






STATE OF WAS.GTON )
: 88, .
County of Spokane )

On this 24 74 day of IDe<:ezrlmlb‘z*nf'D 1954, before me, the under-

signed, a Notary Public for the State of Washington, personally appeared
(‘

it D L 2K and pgny CL ot

known to me and to me known to be the President and Secretary, respectively,
of NEVADA-STEWART MINING COMPANY, one of the c§rporations whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and éeverally acknowledged
&6 me that said corporation executed the same, |

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed

my notarial seal the day and year in this cerhfxca.te fu-st above written,

{. 2!>¢t A
Notary Public | for the State of Washington
Residing at 327 Km~ = » Washington
My commission expires: ../ 1§ 154

14

STATE OF IDAHO )
: 88,

” County of Shoshone )

On this %7Eday of December, 1954, before me, the undersigned,
a Notary Public for the State of Idaho, personally appeared M, C; BROWN
and FRED E, MARLER, JR,, known to me and to me known to be the Presi-
dent and Secretary, respectively, of SIDNEY MINING COMPANY, one of the
corporations whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and
severally acknowledged to. me that said corporation executed the same,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my -hand and affixed
ificate first above written.
Not Public for the State of Idaho

Rg#iding at Kellogg, Idaho :
My commission expireoc: &qy/@/%f?

/4

my notarial seal the day and year in this

—
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